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1.0 LIMITATIONS

The opinion expressed herein is based on the information collected during our study, our present 
understanding of the site conditions and our professional judgment in light of such information at the time 
of preparation of this report.  No warranty is either expressed, implied or made as to the conclusions, 
advice and recommendations offered in this report. 

Our investigation was performed using the degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised, under similar 
circumstances, by reputable Engineers and Geologists practicing in this or similar localities. The samples 
taken and used for testing and the observations made are believed representative of the study area; 
however, soil and/or groundwater samples can vary significantly between borings, test pits, and/or test 
sample locations. 

The interpretations and conclusions contained in this report are based on the results of laboratory tests and 
analysis intended to detect the presence and concentration of certain chemical constituents in samples taken 
from the subject property.  Such testing and analysis have been conducted by an independent laboratory 
which is certified by the State to conduct such test analyses and which used methodologies mandated by the 
Environmental Protection Agency or the State Department of Health Services in the performance of such test 
and analyses.  The consultant has no involvement in, or control over, such testing and analysis, and has no 
non-laboratory means of confirming the accuracy of such laboratory results.  The consultant, therefore, 
disclaims any responsibility for any inaccuracy in such laboratory results.    

The findings, conclusions and recommendations in this report are considered valid as of the present date.  
However, changes in the conditions of the property can occur with the passage of time, due to natural 
process or the works of man on this or adjacent properties.  In addition, changes in applicable or 
appropriate standards may occur.  Accordingly, portions of this report may be invalidated wholly or 
partially by the changes beyond our control. 

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS 

In performing Services under the scope of work contained in this Report and agreed Contract/Agreement, 
ENCON shall operate as, and have the status of, an independent contractor. 

PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY 

ENCON shall perform the Services consistent with that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by other 
professional consultants under similar circumstances at the time the Services are performed. Client 
hereby acknowledges that whenever a Project involves hazardous or toxic materials there are certain 
inherent risk factors involved (such as limitations on laboratory analytical methods, variations in 
subsurface conditions, economic loss to Client or property owner, a potential obligation for disclosure to 
regulatory agencies, a potential for a decrease in market value of real property, and the like) that may 
adversely affect the results of the Project, even though the Services are performed with such skill and 
care. No other representation, warranty, or guarantee, express or implied, is included or intended by the 
scope of work contained in this Report and agreed Contract/Agreement. 



Phase II Environmental Site Assessment 
1501075ESAII 

-3- 

E N C O N  S o l u t i o n s ,  I n c .  

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

Client agrees that the liability of ENCON and all officers, employees, agents, and subcontractors of 
ENCON (the “ENCON Parties”) to Client for all claims, suits, arbitration, or other proceedings arising from 
the performance of the Services under the scope of work contained in this Report and agreed 
Contract/Agreement, including, but not limited to, ENCON’s professional negligence, errors and 
omissions, or other professional acts, shall be limited to the professional and general liability coverage 
amount. ENCON Parties are not liable for any indirect, incidental or consequential damages, lost profits, 
lost revenue, or loss of property value based on the Services provided as part of the scope of work 
contained in this Report and agreed Contract/Agreement. 

HAZARDOUS OR UNSAFE CONDITIONS 

Client has fully informed ENCON of the type, quantity, and location of any hazardous, toxic, or dangerous 
materials or unsafe or unhealthy conditions that may affect the Project which Client knows to exist. If 
Client hereafter becomes aware of any such information, Client shall immediately inform ENCON. The 
discovery of unanticipated hazardous, toxic, or dangerous materials or unsafe or unhealthy conditions 
constitutes a Changed Condition that may justify a revision to Services and/or Fees. If ENCON takes 
emergency measures to protect the health and safety of ENCON Parties and/or the public or to prevent 
undue harm to the environment, the Fee shall be appropriately adjusted to compensate ENCON for the 
cost of such emergency measures. 

RIGHT OF ENTRY 

Client agrees to grant or arrange permission for right of entry from time to time by ENCON Parties upon 
all real property included in the Project Site(s) where the Services are to be performed, whether or not the 
Project Site(s) is owned by Client. Client recognizes that the use of investigative equipment and practice 
may unavoidable alter conditions or affect the environment at the existing Project Site(s). ENCON will 
operate with reasonable care to minimize damage to the Project Site(s). The cost of repairing such 
damage will be borne by Client, and in not included in the Fee unless otherwise stated. 

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES 

Client shall correctly designate on plans to be furnished to ENCON, the location of all subsurface 
structures, such as pipes, tanks, cables, and utilities within the property lines of the Project Site(s) and 
shall be responsible for any damage inadvertently cause by ENCON to any such structure or utility not so 
designated. 

REPORTING AND DISPOSAL REQUIREMENTS 

Nothing contained in this Report shall be construed or interpreted as requiring ENCON to assume the 
status of an owner, operator, generator, person who arranges for disposal, transportation, storage, 
treatment, or a disposal facility as those terms appear within any federal or state statute governing the 
treatment, storage, and disposal of hazardous substances or wastes. Client shall be solely responsible for 
notifying all appropriate federal, state, municipal, or other governmental agencies of the existence of any 
hazardous, toxic, or dangerous materials located on or in the Project Site(s), or discovered during the 
performance of the scope of work contained in this Report and agreed Contract/Agreement. Client agrees 
that ENCON is not responsible for disclosures, notifications, or reports that may be required to be made 
to third parties. Client shall be responsible for making and paying for all necessary arrangements to 
lawfully store, treat, recycle, dispose of, or otherwise handle hazardous or toxic substances or wastes, 
including but not limited to, samples and cuttings, to be handled in connection with the Project. 
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SAMPLES AND CUTTINGS 

ENCON shall not be obligated to preserve samples such as oil, rock, water, building materials, fluids and 
other samples obtained from the Project Site(s) for a longer period of time than a laboratory will store the 
samples for no additional fee. If sample storage is requested by Client beyond standard laboratory time, 
Client will be responsible for any storage fee for those samples. 

HEALTH AND SAFETY

ENCON shall not be responsible for the health and safety of any persons other than ENCON Parties, nor 
shall it have any responsibility for the operations, procedures, or practices of persons or entities other 
than ENCON Parties. 
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2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 PROJECT INFORMATION

Project Information 
ITEM
ENCON Project Number  1501075ESAII 
Subject Property Address 3700 West Riverside Drive, Burbank, CA 91505 
Subject Property Name N/A 
Pre-Drilling Activity 1/23/2015
Drilling & Sampling Date 1/27/2015 
ENCON’s Field Technician John Koo, Environmental Consultant 
QAQC Reviewer Hyung Kim, Principal Engineer, P.E. 

Property Location 
The Property is located along the southern side of West Riverside 
Drive between North Screenland Drive to the west and North 
Hollywood Way to the east in Burbank, CA. 

General Setting The general setting is commercial/retail. 
Property Type Car wash 

2.2 OBJECTIVE

The objective of this limited subsurface investigation is to determine absence or presence of petroleum 
hydrocarbons and fuel volatile organic compounds (VOCs) associated with a former gas station that used 
to occupy the Property.  

ENCON’s investigation included contacting Underground Service Alert (USA) prior to drilling, private utility 
clearance (conducted by Pacific Utility Locators) and advancing nine soil borings down to a maximum 
depth of approximately 20 feet below ground surface (bgs) in the areas of former gas station and by the 
current clarifiers for the car wash. 

2.3 SCOPE OF WORK

To accomplish the aforementioned objective, ENCON performed the following tasks: 

Pre-Field Activities:   
ENCON performed a Site Visit to verify existing conditions and pre-mark boring locations and notified 
Underground Service Alert (USA) on January 23rd, 2015 of the intent to excavate or drill so that 
subsurface utilities would be marked to avoid potential damage. Also, ENCON contracted Pacific Coast 
Locators (PCL) to conduct a geophysical survey to clear utility lines and search for any subsurface 
anomalies on January 27th, 2015. Additionally, a Site-specific Health and Safety Plan (Level D Health & 
Safety according to OSHA CFR 1910.120), Boring Plan, and Work-Schedule were prepared and ENCON 
notified the Property Owner of the proposed work schedule. 
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Field Investigation:
ENCON executed the following activities during the onsite site investigation conducted on January 27th,
2015: 

� Advanced nine (9) soil borings (SB-1 through SB-9) to a maximum target depth of 20 feet bgs in 
the areas of former fuel USTs, dispensers and current clarifiers for the car wash facility. (Refer to 
Figure 2 Site Boring Location Map) 

� Collected soil samples beginning at 10-feet bgs in all borehole locations. 

� Recorded pertinent information such as soil lithology, physical condition of the collected soil 
samples, moisture contents, visual and olfactory description of the collected soil samples, and the 
time when each sample was collected on appropriate boring log forms. 

� Submitted selected soil samples for laboratory chemical analysis of VOCs (volatile organic 
compounds), TPH-GROs (total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline range organics), TPH-DROs 
(total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel range organics), BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, 
and total xylenes), MTBE (methyl tertiary butyl ether) via EPA Method 8015B and EPA Method 
8260B. 

All samples were submitted to a State of California Certified Laboratory using Chain of Custody Protocols, 
for a regular turnaround. 

Data Evaluation and Reporting:   
ENCON evaluated the current and historical data, prepared summary tables, maps and other pertinent 
data summary figures, documented the methods used, and combined the findings into this limited 
subsurface investigation report.  

Boring locations are shown on Figure 2 Site Boring Location Map.   

All borings SB-1 through SB-9 were advanced using a truck-mounted GeoProbe� 6600 rig operated by a 
California C-57 licensed drilling contractor, Interphase Environmental.    
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3.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS

3.1 SITE DESCRIPTION

The Property is located at 3700 West Riverside Drive, Burbank, CA 91505.  It is an automated carwash 
operation that is located on a rectangular parcel, at the south side of West Riverside Drive between North 
Screenland Drive and North Hollywood Way.  

The site is occupied by two buildings, a garage building that has been converted into an office and 
storage area along the western boundary of the site and a carwash building with carwash tunnel along 
the southern half of the site.  Entry to the carwash is via a driveway along North Hollywood Way along the 
eastern boundary. The remainder of the property is a paved lot that is used for drying and detailing 
vehicles. 

3.2 BACKGROUND HISTORY

The Property was developed with a residential dwelling and detached garage along the western boundary 
in 1938. By the 1940s a gas station was developed along the northeast portion of the site. The site 
remained unchanged until 1956 when the gas station was replaced with the current building, the Lakeside 
Carwash; Lakeside Carwash continued to offer gasoline fueling via multiple underground storage tanks 
(USTs) that were located at the northeast corner and western portion of the site.  The property remained 
generally unchanged until the 1990s when the residential dwelling along the western boundary was 
removed.  By 1999, the fueling system was removed from the site and the site has remained unchanged. 

3.3 GEOLOGY & LOCAL HYDROGEOLOGY

The Property's physical location was researched employing a United States Geological Survey (USGS) 
7.5 Minute Topographic Quadrangle (Quad) Map relevant to the subject property. The USGS 7.5 Minute 
Quad Map has an approximate scale of 1 inch to 2,000 feet, and may show physical features with 
environmental significance such as wetlands, water bodies, roadways, mines, and buildings. The 
elevation of the property is 528 feet above mean sea level. The area is mostly flat with a slight downward 
slope to the south.    

Soil in the site vicinity consists of Recent alluvium and lacustrine sediments deposited by the Los Angeles 
River, which are underlain by Tertiary sedimentary and volcanic rocks that crop out in the nearby mountains. 
Within the alluvium occurs the San Fernando Main Aquifer. Assessment activities for nearby facilities 
revealed that the alluvium beneath the site consists of silty sand and sandy silt from the surface to 
approximately 23 feet below ground surface (bgs); silty sand and gravelly sand from 23 to 49 feet bgs; clay 
and silt from 50 to 55 feet bgs; and gravelly sand and silty sand from 55 to 65 feet bgs.  

The site is located within the Bull Canyon Hydrologic Subarea of the San Fernando Groundwater Basin of 
the Los Angeles/San Gabriel Hydrologic Unit. During a First Quarter 2009 Groundwater Monitoring event 
on March 17, 2009 for an Exxon Mobil gas station located at 10570 West Riverside Drive (approximately 
1.15 miles west), the depth to groundwater was found to be approximately 48.45-71.74 feet bgs. 

While groundwater flow direction at the Property cannot be confirmed without survey measurement of 
static groundwater level at triangulated points, it is expected to flow in the direction of surface 
topographical contour, or toward the wetland or nearest water body or discharge basin (percolation 
channel). 

It is important to note that groundwater flow direction can be influenced locally and regionally by the 
presence of local wetland features, surface topography, recharge and discharge areas, horizontal and 
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vertical inconsistencies in the types and location of subsurface soils, and proximity to water pumping 
wells. Depth and gradient of the water table can change seasonally in response to variation in 
precipitation and recharge, and over time, in response to urban development such as storm water 
controls, impervious surfaces, pumping wells, cleanup activities, dewatering, seawater intrusion barrier 
projects near the coast, and other factors.
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4.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION

4.1 FIELD INVESTIGATION

ENCON’s investigation included contacting Underground Service Alert (USA) prior to drilling, private utility 
clearance (conducted by Pacific Utility Locators), and advancing nine soil borings down to a maximum 
depth of approximately 20 feet below ground surface (bgs) in the areas of potential environmental risk. 
ENCON’s borings were advanced around the former fuel USTs, fuel dispensers and current clarifiers for 
the current car wash. 

To accomplish the stated objectives, ENCON performed the following field investigation activities: 

� Advanced nine (9) soil borings (SB-1 though SB-9) to a maximum target depth of 20 feet bgs 
(Please refer to Figure 2 Site Boring Location Map).   

Boring Location, Laboratory Analysis and Method

Boring
Number 

Sampling
Depth 

Areas of concern Soil sample 
depth selected  

for analysis  

Laboratory Analytical 
Method 

SB-1 10’, 15’ Former dispenser area. 

Former dispenser 
canopy, near 

northwestern corner of 
canopy edge. 

15’ TPH-GROs, BTEX, MTBE, 
TPH-DROs/OROs, VOCs via 
EPA Method  8015/8260B

SB-2 10’, 15’ Former dispenser area. 

Former dispenser 
canopy, near 

northeastern corner of 
canopy edge. 

15’ TPH-GROs, BTEX, MTBE, 
TPH-DROs/OROs, via EPA 
Method  8015/8260B 

SB-3 10’, 15’, 20’ Former UST pit west of 
building.   

Just south of UST pit. 

20’ TPH-GROs, BTEX, MTBE, 
TPH-DROs/OROs, via EPA 
Method  8015/8260B 

SB-4 10’, 15’, 20’ Former UST pit west of 
building.   

Just east of UST pit. 

20’ TPH-GROs, BTEX, MTBE, 
TPH-DROs/OROs, via EPA 
Method  8015/8260B 

SB-5 10’, 15’, 20’ Former UST pit west of 
building.   

Just north of UST pit. 

20’ TPH-GROs, BTEX, MTBE, 
TPH-DROs/OROs, via EPA 
Method  8015/8260B 

SB-6 10’, 15’ Current clarifier just 
northwest of building. 

Just northeast of 
clarifier. 

10’, 15’ TPH-GROs, BTEX, MTBE, 
TPH-DROs/OROs, VOCs via 
EPA Method  8015/8260B and 
RCRA 8 Metals via EPA 
Method 6010B/7471A 

SB-7 10’, 15’, 20’ Current clarifier and 
former UST pit near 

northeastern corner of 
lot.

Just south of clarifier, 

10’, 15’, 20’ TPH-GROs, BTEX, MTBE, 
TPH-DROs/OROs, VOCs via 
EPA Method  8015/8260B and 
RCRA 8 Metals via EPA 
Method 6010B/7471A 
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near northeastern 
corner of lot. 

SB-8 10’, 15’, 20’ Former UST pit near 
northeastern corner of 

lot.   

Approximately 21 feet 
west from eastern 

boundary line near the 
northeastern corner. 

20’ TPH-GROs, BTEX, MTBE, 
TPH-DROs/OROs, via EPA 
Method  8015/8260B 

SB-9 10’, 15’, 20’ Former UST pit near 
northeastern corner of 

lot.   

Approximately 35 feet 
west from eastern 

boundary line and 14 
feet south from 

northern boundary line, 
near the northeastern 

corner. 

20’ TPH-GROs, BTEX, MTBE, 
TPH-DROs/OROs, via EPA 
Method  8015/8260B 

Soil samples not selected for analyses were placed on hold 

� Preserved all collected soil samples in an ice chest with ice to keep a 4 degrees Centigrade 
sample preservation temperature until the shipment of samples the following day to a California 
State Certified Hazardous Waste Laboratory, for analysis. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
approved chain-of-custody records were kept to track the possession of samples from the time they 
were taken in the field until the time they were analyzed.   

� Logged each soil boring using the Unified Soils Classification System under the supervision of 
ENCON’s Project Geologist.  Soil borings are included in Appendix B. 

� Backfilled each boring with hydrated bentonite chips and returned the surface conditions to their 
original condition (asphalt/concrete) upon completion of soil sampling.   

4.2 METHODOLOGY

January 23rd, 2015
Prior to advancing the borings, the property owner was notified of the work schedule. ENCON visited the 
Property to verify existing site conditions and pre-mark proposed boring locations. Additionally, ENCON 
notified Underground Service Alert (USA) of the intent to excavate or drill so that subsurface utilities 
would be marked to avoid potential damage.  

January 27th, 2015
Pacific Coast Locators (PCL) conducted a geophysical survey to search for any subsurface anomalies 
and to clear utility lines and proposed boring locations beginning at 6:00 AM.  

Interphase Environmental operated a truck-mounted GeoProbe� 6600 push rig and collected soil 
samples from the subsurface from all nine boring locations beginning at 7:00 AM. A Site-specific Health 
and Safety plan was prepared and a field safety meeting was held among field personnel and drilling 
crew prior to the start of drilling.  

All boreholes were initially penetrated using a punch bit driven by direct-push drill rig. Direct-push drilling 
rig was then mobilized to advance boring at each borehole location. Soil samples were collected using a 
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2-foot long by 1.5-inch diameter sampler with a 2-foot long acetate liner and sampling point. The sampler 
was then advanced by the direct-push drill rig using 4-foot long by 1.25-inch diameter hollow rods with the 
inner rods in place. At approximately 1 foot above the desired sampling depth, an inner rod was removed 
and the sampler was advanced to the desired sampling depth to allow undisturbed soil to enter the 
sampling liner. The sampler was retrieved from the subsurface and the soil-filled liner is removed. 

Each acetate liner was cut using a 1-inch diameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC) pipe-cutter. The lower half of 
the liner was capped on both ends with Teflon block and plastic caps. The capped liners were labeled for 
identification and immediately placed in an iced cooler. The soil in the upper half of the cut acetate liner 
was visually inspected for discoloration, monitored for odors, classified in accordance with the Unified Soil 
Classification System, placed in a sealable plastic bag, and field-screened with a photoionization detector 
(PID). ENCON's field technician monitored if soil samples exhibited any odor, discoloration, and/or PID 
readings suggesting the presence of elevated volatile organics concentrations.  

ENCON prepared field boring log showing information regarding PID readings, soil description and visual 
and olfactory signs of soil samples collected during the investigation. 

This investigation did not include EPA Method 5035 EnCore Sampling Protocol, thus collected samples 
from the lower half of the liner were neither contained using a disposable plastic syringe nor retained in 
sodium bisulfate-preserved volatile organics analysis vials (VOAs) in accordance with EPA Method 5035 
sampling protocol.

Soil samples were collected with the Geoprobe Large Bore Sampler that measures 2 feet by 1.5 inches 
capable of recovering discrete samples that measures up to 320 mL in volume contained inside 
removable liners from specified locations. The liner is a thin-walled tube that fits inside the bore sample 
tube and facilitates retrieval of the sample. No headspace was present in the tube after each sample was 
collected. Both ends of the soil samples in the tubes were  immediately covered with Teflon rounds, capped 
with polyethylene lids, and packed in the ice chest (with ice for maintaining 4 degrees Centigrade 
preservation temperature) to minimize potential volatilization prior to delivery to the laboratory.   

The collected samples were labeled with the boring number, the sample number (the samples were 
numbered sequentially with increasing depth from the top for each boring), and the sampling depth. Care was 
taken throughout to avoid contamination of both the inside and the outside of the sample container and its 
contents.   

All collected soil samples were preserved in ice chest with ice to keep 4 degrees Centigrade sample 
preservation temperature until the shipment of samples on the same day of sample collection to a State 
Certified Hazardous Waste Laboratory, American Scientific Laboratories, for analysis. U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency approved chain-of-custody records were kept to track the possession of samples from the 
time they were taken in the field until the time they were analyzed.   

4.3 LABORATORY ANALYSIS

All soil samples were dropped off at Asset Laboratories (AL) for chemical analysis. AL is a State of 
California Certified laboratory. The person collecting the soil samples initiated Chain-of-Custody 
documentation.  

Selected soil samples were analyzed as follows: 

� Selected soil samples were analyzed for TPH-GROs (total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline 
range organics), BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes), fuel oxygenates, and 
full VOCs via EPA Method 8021B/8260B. 

� Selected soil samples were analyzed for TPH-DROs/OROs (total petroleum hydrocarbons as 
diesel range and oil range organics) via EPA Method 8015B. 
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� Analyses of samples were determined by the location of the borings and suspected contaminants 
of concern in particular areas of concern. See table in section 4.1 of this Report.  

� The Laboratory Analysis Report of the soil samples is included in Appendix C. 
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5.0 FINDINGS AND RESULTS

5.1 SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

� Collected soil samples consisted of brown silty sand and sandy silt that were encountered at 
approximate depths of 10 through 20 feet bgs. 

� Groundwater was not encountered during drilling. Depth to groundwater in the vicinity of the Property 
is expected to be deeper than 48’ bgs (see Section 3.3 of this Report). 

5.2 ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLES

The results of ENCON’s subsurface investigation are summarized as follows: 

� None of the analyzed soil samples had detectable concentrations of TPH-GROs, TPH-
DROs/OROs, and VOCs above practical laboratory reporting limits. 

� RCRA Metals were detected at SB-6-10’ and SB-7-10’ but below regulatory screening levels 
in the soil samples analyzed (see below). 

5.3 ANALYTICAL RESULTS TABLES

TABLE 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

TPH-GROS, BTEX, MTBE, VOCS 
EPA Method  8021B/8260B

SAMPLE ID /
BORING # AND 

DEPTH

TPH-GRO,
mg/kg

BENZENE
ug/kg

TOLUENE
ug/kg

ETHYL BENZENE
ug/kg 

TOTAL 
XYLENES

ug/kg

MTBE
ug/kg

SB-1/15’ ND ND ND ND ND ND 

SB-2/15’ ND ND ND ND ND ND 

SB-3/20’ ND ND ND ND ND ND

SB-4/20’ ND ND ND ND ND ND 

SB-5/20’  ND ND ND ND ND ND 
SB-6/15’ ND  ND ND ND ND ND 
SB-7/15’ ND  ND ND ND ND ND 
SB-7/20’ ND ND ND ND ND ND 
SB-8/20’ ND ND ND ND ND ND 
SB-9/20’ ND ND ND ND ND ND 

ND : Samples were Non Detect above laboratory practical reporting limits 
NT : Not Tested

TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

TPH-DROs, TPH-OROs 
EPA Method  8015B

SAMPLE ID /
BORING # AND 

DEPTH

TPH-DROS
mg/kg

TPH-OROS
mg/kg

SB-1/15’ ND ND
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TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

TPH-DROs, TPH-OROs 
EPA Method  8015B

SAMPLE ID /
BORING # AND 

DEPTH

TPH-DROS
mg/kg

TPH-OROS
mg/kg

SB-2/15’ ND ND 
SB-3/20’ ND ND 
SB-4/20’ ND ND 
SB-5/20’ ND ND 
SB-6/15’ ND ND 
SB-7/15’ ND ND 
SB-8/20’ ND ND 
SB-9/20’ ND ND 

ND : Samples were Non Detect above laboratory practical reporting limits 
NT : Not Tested 

TABLE 3
ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
EPA Method  6010B / 7471A 

RCRA  Metals
SAMPLE ID /

BORING # AND 
DEPTH

ARSENIC
mg/kg

BARIUM
mg/kg

CADMIUM
mg/kg

CHROMIUM
mg/kg

LEAD
mg/kg

SELENIUM
mg/kg

SILVER
mg/kg

MERCURY
mg/kg

SB-6 /10’ 1.1 74 ND 8.1 2.1 ND ND ND
SB-7/10’ 1.2 71 ND 9.3 2.1 ND ND ND 

EPA Soil Screening Levels based on the Supplemental Guidance for Developing Soil Screening Levels for Superfund 
Sites, established in 2001 are the following: Arsenic – 29  mg/kg, Barium – 1,600 mg/kg, Cadmium – 8 mg/kg, Chromium – 
38 mg/kg, Lead – 750 mg/kg, Selenium – 5 mg/kg, and Silver – 35 mg/kg . There are no screening levels for Mercury. 
However, based on a Region IX Preliminary Remediation Goal prepared by the USEPA in 2004, acceptable levels of 
Mercury are 43 mg/kg.  

ND : Samples were Non Detect above laboratory practical reporting limits 
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TABLE 4 
SCREENING LEVELS FOR METALS 

CALIFORNIA BENCHMARK 
SOILS

EPA SOIL SCREENING LEVELS EPA REGION IX PRGS

Antimony
0.6 5 410

Arsenic 3.5 29 1.6 
Barium 509 1,600 6,700 
Beryllium 128 63 1,900 
Cadmium 0.36 8 450 
Chromium 122 38 450 
Cobalt 14.9 --- 1,900 
Copper 28.7 --- 41,000 
Lead 48.5 750 800 
Mercury  ---- ---- 43 
Molybdenum 1.3 --- 5,100 
Nickel 57 130 2,000 
Selenium 0.058 5 5,100 
Silver 0.8 34 5,100 
Thallium 0.56 0.7 67 
Vanadium 112 6,000 1,000 
Zinc 149 12,000 100,000 
Notes: 

1. All Results reported are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), equivalent to parts per million (ppm) 
2. “<” indicates constituent not detected at the laboratory detection limit indicated 
3. Kearny, 1996. Background Concentrations of Elemental and Major Elements in California Soil
4. USEPA, 2001. Supplemental Guidance for Developing Soil Screening Levels for Superfund Site
5. USEPA, 2004. Region IX Preliminary Remediation Goal (PRG) Table

5.4 GEOPHYSICAL SURVEY

The Geophysical Survey Systems SIR 3000 Utility Scan Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) system, 
RD4000 Electro-Magnetic Transmitter & Receiver and Schonstedt GA-52Cx Magnetometer were used to 
survey the areas of concern on-site, as applicable, to locate the presence of Underground Storage Tanks 
and other buried features on-site and to locate any utility conflicts near 9 proposed soil boring locations 
on-site.  

The GPR survey scan sends a dielectric signal into the earth, which registers with the density of the soil 
that it is penetrating. Any other material of varied density will either speed up the signal creating an 
inverted hyperbola or slow it down leaving a hyperbola trail. This is similar to a rock in a creek. The water 
bends around the rock leaving a tail wake. The GPR signal is not bending however; it is sending back a 
continuous signal of the curvature of the anomaly it encounters.  

The RD4000 Electro-Magnetic Transmitter & Receiver has Inductive & Conductive capability to locate 
buried conductive underground utilities, such as copper, steel and galvanized metal water pipes, electrical 
lines, power lines, tele-communication lines, metal and steel gas lines, and metal and steel pipelines. The 
RD4000 features include multiple active frequencies to delineate actively the depth and location of the 
target utility or pipe. The RD4000 receiver has a peak and null gain feature that pinpoints the target utility 
or pipe in congested areas. The audible signal to noise feature makes it easy for the locating technician to 
determine accurately the location of a directly connected utility or pipe by sound.  
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The Schonstedt GA-52Cx Magnetic Locator detects iron and steel objects underground, such as USTs, 
buried oil wells and buried metal monitoring well lids. The Schonstedt GA-52Cx Magnetometer provides 
audio detection signals with frequencies that vary with gradient field intensity. The signals peak in 
frequency when the locator’s tip is held directly over the target.  

PCL's technician performed a Subsurface Utility & UST Investigation using Ground Penetrating Radar 
and Electro-Magnetic locating equipment to determine the absence or presence of possible USTs or 
other buried features in the areas of concern on-site. PCL's technician also cleared & marked-out any 
utility conflicts near 9 proposed soil boring locations on-site.  

PCL performed a Subsurface Utility Investigation using a Geophysical Survey Systems SIR 3000 Utility 
Scan Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) system, RD4000 Electro-Magnetic Transmitter & Receiver and 
Schonstedt GA-52Cx Magnetomer but did not identify any USTs or subsurface anomalies related to the 
former fueling operation in the areas of investigated.   
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6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS AND OPINIONS

Detectable concentrations of RCRA metals were identified at SB-6-10’ and SB-7-10’, but below regulatory 
screening levels and below soil screening levels established by the Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) specifically the USEPA 2001 Supplemental Guidance for Developing Soil Screening Levels for 
Superfund Site, and USEP, 2004 Region IX Preliminary Remediation Goal (PRG). 

Detectable concentrations of TPH-GROs, TPH-DROs, TPH-OROs, BTEX, and MTBE were not identified 
above practical laboratory reporting limits for all soil samples analyzed at the testing laboratory. 

Based on the results and findings presented in this report, ENCON recommends no further investigation 
at this time, since there is no evidence of significant soil contamination with petroleum hydrocarbon and 
fuel VOCs in the areas investigated. 
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7.0 REFERENCES

Reference sources for site-specific information, hydro-geologic setting, technical data, historical research 
data, environmental reports and other records used are identified throughout this Report in corresponding 
sections.  Any additional reference sources not cited in the preceding sections in this report are disclosed 
in this section.  

� California Department of Water Resource's (CDWR) Bulletin 104-A, 1961 
� USGS 7.5 Minute Topographical Map 
� 1st Quarter 2009 Groundwater Monitoring Report for Mobil Oil at 10570 Riverside Drive, March 

17, 2009
� Site Assessment Report for Exxon Mobil Oil at 10570 Riverside Drive, October 17, 2005 
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FIGURE 1
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FIGURE 2
SITE BORING LOCATION MAP
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APPENDIX A
SITE PHOTOS

View of SB-1 View of SB-2

View of SB-3 View of SB-4

View of SB-5 View of SB-6
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View of SB-7 View of SB-8

View of SB-9
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APPENDIX B
FIELD BORING LOGS
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LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
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February 04, 2015

ENCON Solutions Inc.
John Koo

Attention: John Koo

RE: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

Workorder No.: N014510FAX: (213) 380-0505
TEL: (213) 380-0555

3255 Wilshire Blvd. Suite 1508
Los Angeles, CA  90010

CA-ELAP No.: 2676
NV Cert. No.: NV-00922

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs of your company. 

Please feel free to call me at (702) 307-2659 or Molky Brar at (562)-881-3622  if we can be of 
further assistance to your company.

Sincerely,

Molky Brar
Project Manager

Glen Gesmundo

QA Manager

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received on January 28, 2015 by ASSET Laboratories . The 
sample(s) are tested for the parameters as indicated in the enclosed chain of custody in accordance 
with the applicable laboratory certifications.
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04-Feb-15Date:ASSET Laboratories

Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010
CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.

Lab Order: N014510
CASE NARRATIVE

SAMPLE RECEIVING/GENERAL COMMENTS:

Samples were received intact with proper chain of custody documentation.

Cooler temperature and sample preservation were verified upon receipt of samples if applicable. 

Information on sample receipt conditions including discrepancies can be found in attached Sample 
Receipt Checklist Form.

Samples were analyzed within method holding time.

Analytical Comments for EPA 6020:

Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) are outside recovery criteria for Lead on QC 
samples N014522-001A-MS and N014522-001A-MSD  possibly due to matrix interference. The 
associated Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) recovery was acceptable.

Analytical Comments for EPA 7471A:

Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) are outside recovery criteria on QC samples 
N014522-001A-MS and N014522-001A-MSD  possibly due to matrix interference. The associated 
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) recovery was acceptable

Analytical Comments for EPA 8015B DRO/ORO:

RPD for Matrix Spike (MS)/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) is outside criteria for QC sample N014510-
002A-MSD possibly due to matrix interference; however, the analytical batch was validated by the 
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS).

Analytical Comments for EPA 8260B:

Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) are outside recovery criteria on QC samples 
N014511-001AMS and  N014511-001AMSD possibly due to matrix interference. The associated 
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) recovery was acceptable.

Page 1 of 1
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04-Feb-15Date:ASSET Laboratories

Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010
CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.

Lab Order: N014510
Work Order Sample Summary

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Collection DateMatrix Date Received

Contract No:

Date Reported

N014510-001A SB-1-10 1/27/2015 7:19:00 AM 1/28/2015 2/4/2015Soil

N014510-002A SB-1-15 1/27/2015 7:30:00 AM 1/28/2015 2/4/2015Soil

N014510-003A SB-2-10 1/27/2015 7:55:00 AM 1/28/2015 2/4/2015Soil

N014510-004A SB-2-15 1/27/2015 8:00:00 AM 1/28/2015 2/4/2015Soil

N014510-005A SB-3-10 1/27/2015 8:18:00 AM 1/28/2015 2/4/2015Soil

N014510-006A SB-3-15 1/27/2015 8:25:00 AM 1/28/2015 2/4/2015Soil

N014510-007A SB-3-20 1/27/2015 8:30:00 AM 1/28/2015 2/4/2015Soil

N014510-008A SB-4-10 1/27/2015 8:42:00 AM 1/28/2015 2/4/2015Soil

N014510-009A SB-4-15 1/27/2015 8:47:00 AM 1/28/2015 2/4/2015Soil

N014510-010A SB-4-20 1/27/2015 8:52:00 AM 1/28/2015 2/4/2015Soil

N014510-011A SB-5-10 1/27/2015 9:10:00 AM 1/28/2015 2/4/2015Soil

N014510-012A SB-5-15 1/27/2015 9:15:00 AM 1/28/2015 2/4/2015Soil

N014510-013A SB-5-20 1/27/2015 9:20:00 AM 1/28/2015 2/4/2015Soil

N014510-014A SB-6-10 1/27/2015 9:35:00 AM 1/28/2015 2/4/2015Soil

N014510-015A SB-6-15 1/27/2015 9:40:00 AM 1/28/2015 2/4/2015Soil

N014510-016A SB-7-10 1/27/2015 9:57:00 AM 1/28/2015 2/4/2015Soil

N014510-017A SB-7-15 1/27/2015 10:01:00 AM 1/28/2015 2/4/2015Soil

N014510-018A SB-7-20 1/27/2015 10:05:00 AM 1/28/2015 2/4/2015Soil

N014510-019A SB-8-10 1/27/2015 10:26:00 AM 1/28/2015 2/4/2015Soil

N014510-020A SB-8-15 1/27/2015 10:30:00 AM 1/28/2015 2/4/2015Soil

N014510-021A SB-8-20 1/27/2015 10:35:00 AM 1/28/2015 2/4/2015Soil

N014510-022A SB-9-10 1/27/2015 1/28/2015 2/4/2015Soil

N014510-023A SB-9-15 1/27/2015 1/28/2015 2/4/2015Soil

N014510-024A SB-9-20 1/27/2015 1/28/2015 2/4/2015Soil

Page 1 of 1
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

Client Sample ID: SB-1-15
Collection Date: 1/27/2015 7:30:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Lab Order: N014510

DF

Lab ID: N014510-002

ASSET Laboratories Print Date: 04-Feb-15

PQL

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS
EPA 8260B

Analyst: QBMRunID: MS5_150202A P15VS019QC Batch: PrepDate:

Di-isopropyl ether 2/2/2015 02:03 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Ethyl Tert-butyl ether 2/2/2015 02:03 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
MTBE 2/2/2015 02:03 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Tert-amyl methyl ether 2/2/2015 02:03 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Tert-Butanol 2/2/2015 02:03 PM25 µg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2/2/2015 02:03 PM67-136 %REC 195.6
 Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2/2/2015 02:03 PM59-124 %REC 194.6
 Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2/2/2015 02:03 PM70-131 %REC 1107
 Surr: Toluene-d8 2/2/2015 02:03 PM75-120 %REC 1102

DIESEL  & MOTOR OIL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID
EPA 8015B

Analyst: MDM

EPA 3550B

RunID: GC1_150130A 48560QC Batch: PrepDate: 1/30/2015

DRO 1/30/2015 02:31 PM10 mg/Kg 1ND
ORO 1/30/2015 02:31 PM10 mg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: p-Terphenyl 1/30/2015 02:31 PM49-173 %REC 1108

GASOLINE  RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID
EPA 8015B

Analyst: QBMRunID: GC4_150203A E15VS014QC Batch: PrepDate:

GRO 2/3/2015 06:56 PM1.0 mg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: Chlorobenzene - d5 2/3/2015 06:56 PM57-134 %REC 1117

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference Results are wet unless otherwise specified

DO Surrogate Diluted Out
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

Client Sample ID: SB-2-15
Collection Date: 1/27/2015 8:00:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Lab Order: N014510

DF

Lab ID: N014510-004

ASSET Laboratories Print Date: 04-Feb-15

PQL

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

DIESEL  & MOTOR OIL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID
EPA 8015B

Analyst: MDM

EPA 3550B

RunID: GC1_150130A 48560QC Batch: PrepDate: 1/30/2015

DRO 1/30/2015 04:14 PM9.9 mg/Kg 1ND
ORO 1/30/2015 04:14 PM9.9 mg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: p-Terphenyl 1/30/2015 04:14 PM49-173 %REC 1122

GASOLINE  RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID
EPA 8015B

Analyst: QBMRunID: GC4_150203A E15VS014QC Batch: PrepDate:

GRO 2/3/2015 04:39 PM1.0 mg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: Chlorobenzene - d5 2/3/2015 04:39 PM57-134 %REC 1107

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference Results are wet unless otherwise specified

DO Surrogate Diluted Out
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

Client Sample ID: SB-3-20
Collection Date: 1/27/2015 8:30:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Lab Order: N014510

DF

Lab ID: N014510-007

ASSET Laboratories Print Date: 04-Feb-15

PQL

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS
EPA 8260B

Analyst: QBMRunID: MS5_150202A P15VS019QC Batch: PrepDate:

Di-isopropyl ether 2/2/2015 01:41 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Ethyl Tert-butyl ether 2/2/2015 01:41 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
MTBE 2/2/2015 01:41 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Tert-amyl methyl ether 2/2/2015 01:41 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Tert-Butanol 2/2/2015 01:41 PM25 µg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2/2/2015 01:41 PM67-136 %REC 1100
 Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2/2/2015 01:41 PM59-124 %REC 197.0
 Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2/2/2015 01:41 PM70-131 %REC 1106
 Surr: Toluene-d8 2/2/2015 01:41 PM75-120 %REC 1102

DIESEL  & MOTOR OIL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID
EPA 8015B

Analyst: MDM

EPA 3550B

RunID: GC1_150130A 48560QC Batch: PrepDate: 1/30/2015

DRO 1/30/2015 04:40 PM10 mg/Kg 1ND
ORO 1/30/2015 04:40 PM10 mg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: p-Terphenyl 1/30/2015 04:40 PM49-173 %REC 195.5

GASOLINE  RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID
EPA 8015B

Analyst: QBMRunID: GC4_150203A E15VS014QC Batch: PrepDate:

GRO 2/3/2015 07:28 PM1.0 mg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: Chlorobenzene - d5 2/3/2015 07:28 PM57-134 %REC 1114

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference Results are wet unless otherwise specified

DO Surrogate Diluted Out
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

Client Sample ID: SB-4-20
Collection Date: 1/27/2015 8:52:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Lab Order: N014510

DF

Lab ID: N014510-010

ASSET Laboratories Print Date: 04-Feb-15

PQL

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS
EPA 8260B

Analyst: QBMRunID: MS5_150202A P15VS019QC Batch: PrepDate:

Di-isopropyl ether 2/2/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Ethyl Tert-butyl ether 2/2/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
MTBE 2/2/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Tert-amyl methyl ether 2/2/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Tert-Butanol 2/2/2015 02:25 PM25 µg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2/2/2015 02:25 PM67-136 %REC 195.7
 Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2/2/2015 02:25 PM59-124 %REC 195.2
 Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2/2/2015 02:25 PM70-131 %REC 1104
 Surr: Toluene-d8 2/2/2015 02:25 PM75-120 %REC 199.7

DIESEL  & MOTOR OIL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID
EPA 8015B

Analyst: MDM

EPA 3550B

RunID: GC1_150130A 48560QC Batch: PrepDate: 1/30/2015

DRO 1/30/2015 05:05 PM10 mg/Kg 1ND
ORO 1/30/2015 05:05 PM10 mg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: p-Terphenyl 1/30/2015 05:05 PM49-173 %REC 198.4

GASOLINE  RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID
EPA 8015B

Analyst: QBMRunID: GC4_150203A E15VS014QC Batch: PrepDate:

GRO 2/3/2015 08:00 PM1.0 mg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: Chlorobenzene - d5 2/3/2015 08:00 PM57-134 %REC 1116

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference Results are wet unless otherwise specified

DO Surrogate Diluted Out
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

Client Sample ID: SB-5-20
Collection Date: 1/27/2015 9:20:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Lab Order: N014510

DF

Lab ID: N014510-013

ASSET Laboratories Print Date: 04-Feb-15

PQL

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

DIESEL  & MOTOR OIL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID
EPA 8015B

Analyst: MDM

EPA 3550B

RunID: GC1_150130A 48560QC Batch: PrepDate: 1/30/2015

DRO 1/30/2015 05:31 PM10 mg/Kg 1ND
ORO 1/30/2015 05:31 PM10 mg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: p-Terphenyl 1/30/2015 05:31 PM49-173 %REC 1109

GASOLINE  RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID
EPA 8015B

Analyst: QBMRunID: GC4_150203A E15VS014QC Batch: PrepDate:

GRO 2/3/2015 08:33 PM1.0 mg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: Chlorobenzene - d5 2/3/2015 08:33 PM57-134 %REC 1114

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference Results are wet unless otherwise specified

DO Surrogate Diluted Out
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

Client Sample ID: SB-6-10
Collection Date: 1/27/2015 9:35:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Lab Order: N014510

DF

Lab ID: N014510-014

ASSET Laboratories Print Date: 04-Feb-15

PQL

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

PCBS BY GC/ECD
EPA 8082

Analyst: MDM

EPA 3550B

RunID: GC8_150130A 48567QC Batch: PrepDate: 1/30/2015

Aroclor 1016 1/30/2015 05:16 PM16 µg/Kg 1ND
Aroclor 1221 1/30/2015 05:16 PM33 µg/Kg 1ND
Aroclor 1232 1/30/2015 05:16 PM16 µg/Kg 1ND
Aroclor 1242 1/30/2015 05:16 PM16 µg/Kg 1ND
Aroclor 1248 1/30/2015 05:16 PM16 µg/Kg 1ND
Aroclor 1254 1/30/2015 05:16 PM16 µg/Kg 1ND
Aroclor 1260 1/30/2015 05:16 PM16 µg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 1/30/2015 05:16 PM41-150 %REC 180.1
 Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 1/30/2015 05:16 PM27-120 %REC 155.3

TOTAL MERCURY BY COLD VAPOR TECHNIQUE
EPA 7471A

Analyst: CEIRunID: AA1_150130A 48563QC Batch: PrepDate: 1/30/2015

Mercury 1/30/2015 03:00 PM0.099 mg/Kg 1ND

TOTAL METALS BY ICPMS
EPA 6020

Analyst: CEI

EPA 3050B

RunID: ICP7_150130A 48562QC Batch: PrepDate: 1/30/2015

Arsenic 1/30/2015 05:35 PM0.50 mg/Kg 11.1
Barium 1/30/2015 05:35 PM0.25 mg/Kg 174
Cadmium 1/30/2015 05:35 PM0.25 mg/Kg 1ND
Chromium 1/30/2015 05:35 PM0.25 mg/Kg 18.1
Lead 1/30/2015 05:35 PM0.25 mg/Kg 12.1
Selenium 1/30/2015 05:35 PM0.25 mg/Kg 1ND
Silver 1/30/2015 05:35 PM0.25 mg/Kg 1ND

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference Results are wet unless otherwise specified

DO Surrogate Diluted Out

09 of 45
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

Client Sample ID: SB-6-15
Collection Date: 1/27/2015 9:40:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Lab Order: N014510

DF

Lab ID: N014510-015

ASSET Laboratories Print Date: 04-Feb-15

PQL

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS
EPA 8260B

Analyst: QBMRunID: MS5_150201A P15VS018QC Batch: PrepDate:

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,1-Dichloropropene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 2/1/2015 02:25 PM10 µg/Kg 1ND
1,2-Dibromoethane 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,3-Dichloropropane 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
2,2-Dichloropropane 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
2-Chlorotoluene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
4-Chlorotoluene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
4-Isopropyltoluene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Benzene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Bromobenzene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Bromodichloromethane 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Bromoform 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Bromomethane 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Carbon tetrachloride 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Chlorobenzene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Chloroethane 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Chloroform 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Chloromethane 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference Results are wet unless otherwise specified

DO Surrogate Diluted Out

10 of 45
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

Client Sample ID: SB-6-15
Collection Date: 1/27/2015 9:40:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Lab Order: N014510

DF

Lab ID: N014510-015

ASSET Laboratories Print Date: 04-Feb-15

PQL

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS
EPA 8260B

Analyst: QBMRunID: MS5_150201A P15VS018QC Batch: PrepDate:

Di-isopropyl ether 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Dibromochloromethane 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Dibromomethane 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Ethyl Tert-butyl ether 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Ethylbenzene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Freon-113 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Hexachlorobutadiene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Isopropylbenzene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
m,p-Xylene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM10 µg/Kg 1ND
Methylene chloride 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
MTBE 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
n-Butylbenzene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
n-Propylbenzene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Naphthalene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
o-Xylene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
sec-Butylbenzene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Styrene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Tert-amyl methyl ether 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Tert-Butanol 2/1/2015 02:25 PM25 µg/Kg 1ND
tert-Butylbenzene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Tetrachloroethene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Toluene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Trichloroethene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Vinyl chloride 2/1/2015 02:25 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2/1/2015 02:25 PM67-136 %REC 195.9
 Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2/1/2015 02:25 PM59-124 %REC 195.8
 Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2/1/2015 02:25 PM70-131 %REC 1104
 Surr: Toluene-d8 2/1/2015 02:25 PM75-120 %REC 1101

DIESEL  & MOTOR OIL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID
EPA 8015B

Analyst: MDM

EPA 3550B

RunID: GC1_150130A 48560QC Batch: PrepDate: 1/30/2015

DRO 1/30/2015 05:57 PM10 mg/Kg 1ND
ORO 1/30/2015 05:57 PM10 mg/Kg 1ND

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference Results are wet unless otherwise specified

DO Surrogate Diluted Out

11 of 45
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

Client Sample ID: SB-6-15
Collection Date: 1/27/2015 9:40:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Lab Order: N014510

DF

Lab ID: N014510-015

ASSET Laboratories Print Date: 04-Feb-15

PQL

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

DIESEL  & MOTOR OIL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID
EPA 8015B

Analyst: MDM

EPA 3550B

RunID: GC1_150130A 48560QC Batch: PrepDate: 1/30/2015

 Surr: p-Terphenyl 1/30/2015 05:57 PM49-173 %REC 1111

GASOLINE  RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID
EPA 8015B

Analyst: QBMRunID: GC4_150203A E15VS014QC Batch: PrepDate:

GRO 2/3/2015 09:05 PM1.0 mg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: Chlorobenzene - d5 2/3/2015 09:05 PM57-134 %REC 1120

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference Results are wet unless otherwise specified

DO Surrogate Diluted Out

12 of 45
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Client Sample ID: SB-7-10
Collection Date: 1/27/2015 9:57:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Lab Order: N014510

DF

Lab ID: N014510-016

ASSET Laboratories Print Date: 04-Feb-15

PQL

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

PCBS BY GC/ECD
EPA 8082

Analyst: MDM

EPA 3550B

RunID: GC8_150130A 48567QC Batch: PrepDate: 1/30/2015

Aroclor 1016 1/30/2015 05:40 PM16 µg/Kg 1ND
Aroclor 1221 1/30/2015 05:40 PM33 µg/Kg 1ND
Aroclor 1232 1/30/2015 05:40 PM16 µg/Kg 1ND
Aroclor 1242 1/30/2015 05:40 PM16 µg/Kg 1ND
Aroclor 1248 1/30/2015 05:40 PM16 µg/Kg 1ND
Aroclor 1254 1/30/2015 05:40 PM16 µg/Kg 1ND
Aroclor 1260 1/30/2015 05:40 PM16 µg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 1/30/2015 05:40 PM41-150 %REC 1106
 Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 1/30/2015 05:40 PM27-120 %REC 186.1

TOTAL MERCURY BY COLD VAPOR TECHNIQUE
EPA 7471A

Analyst: CEIRunID: AA1_150130A 48563QC Batch: PrepDate: 1/30/2015

Mercury 1/30/2015 03:03 PM0.10 mg/Kg 1ND

TOTAL METALS BY ICPMS
EPA 6020

Analyst: CEI

EPA 3050B

RunID: ICP7_150130A 48562QC Batch: PrepDate: 1/30/2015

Arsenic 1/30/2015 05:41 PM0.50 mg/Kg 11.2
Barium 1/30/2015 05:41 PM0.25 mg/Kg 171
Cadmium 1/30/2015 05:41 PM0.25 mg/Kg 1ND
Chromium 1/30/2015 05:41 PM0.25 mg/Kg 19.3
Lead 1/30/2015 05:41 PM0.25 mg/Kg 12.1
Selenium 1/30/2015 05:41 PM0.25 mg/Kg 1ND
Silver 1/30/2015 05:41 PM0.25 mg/Kg 1ND

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference Results are wet unless otherwise specified

DO Surrogate Diluted Out

13 of 45
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Client Sample ID: SB-7-15
Collection Date: 1/27/2015 10:01:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Lab Order: N014510

DF

Lab ID: N014510-017

ASSET Laboratories Print Date: 04-Feb-15

PQL

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS
EPA 8260B

Analyst: QBMRunID: MS5_150201A P15VS018QC Batch: PrepDate:

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,1-Dichloropropene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 2/1/2015 02:47 PM10 µg/Kg 1ND
1,2-Dibromoethane 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,3-Dichloropropane 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
2,2-Dichloropropane 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
2-Chlorotoluene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
4-Chlorotoluene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
4-Isopropyltoluene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Benzene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Bromobenzene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Bromodichloromethane 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Bromoform 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Bromomethane 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Carbon tetrachloride 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Chlorobenzene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Chloroethane 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Chloroform 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Chloromethane 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference Results are wet unless otherwise specified

DO Surrogate Diluted Out
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

Client Sample ID: SB-7-15
Collection Date: 1/27/2015 10:01:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Lab Order: N014510

DF

Lab ID: N014510-017

ASSET Laboratories Print Date: 04-Feb-15

PQL

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS
EPA 8260B

Analyst: QBMRunID: MS5_150201A P15VS018QC Batch: PrepDate:

Di-isopropyl ether 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Dibromochloromethane 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Dibromomethane 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Ethyl Tert-butyl ether 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Ethylbenzene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Freon-113 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Hexachlorobutadiene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Isopropylbenzene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
m,p-Xylene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM10 µg/Kg 1ND
Methylene chloride 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
MTBE 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
n-Butylbenzene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
n-Propylbenzene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Naphthalene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
o-Xylene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
sec-Butylbenzene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Styrene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Tert-amyl methyl ether 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Tert-Butanol 2/1/2015 02:47 PM25 µg/Kg 1ND
tert-Butylbenzene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Tetrachloroethene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Toluene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Trichloroethene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Vinyl chloride 2/1/2015 02:47 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2/1/2015 02:47 PM67-136 %REC 195.0
 Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2/1/2015 02:47 PM59-124 %REC 194.1
 Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2/1/2015 02:47 PM70-131 %REC 1105
 Surr: Toluene-d8 2/1/2015 02:47 PM75-120 %REC 1101

DIESEL  & MOTOR OIL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID
EPA 8015B

Analyst: MDM

EPA 3550B

RunID: GC1_150130A 48560QC Batch: PrepDate: 1/30/2015

DRO 1/30/2015 06:22 PM10 mg/Kg 1ND
ORO 1/30/2015 06:22 PM10 mg/Kg 1ND

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference Results are wet unless otherwise specified

DO Surrogate Diluted Out
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

Client Sample ID: SB-7-15
Collection Date: 1/27/2015 10:01:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Lab Order: N014510

DF

Lab ID: N014510-017

ASSET Laboratories Print Date: 04-Feb-15

PQL

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

DIESEL  & MOTOR OIL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID
EPA 8015B

Analyst: MDM

EPA 3550B

RunID: GC1_150130A 48560QC Batch: PrepDate: 1/30/2015

 Surr: p-Terphenyl 1/30/2015 06:22 PM49-173 %REC 1162

GASOLINE  RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID
EPA 8015B

Analyst: QBMRunID: GC4_150203A E15VS014QC Batch: PrepDate:

GRO 2/3/2015 09:37 PM1.0 mg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: Chlorobenzene - d5 2/3/2015 09:37 PM57-134 %REC 1115

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference Results are wet unless otherwise specified

DO Surrogate Diluted Out

16 of 45
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Client Sample ID: SB-7-20
Collection Date: 1/27/2015 10:05:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Lab Order: N014510

DF

Lab ID: N014510-018

ASSET Laboratories Print Date: 04-Feb-15

PQL

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS
EPA 8260B

Analyst: QBMRunID: MS5_150202A P15VS019QC Batch: PrepDate:

Di-isopropyl ether 2/2/2015 02:46 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Ethyl Tert-butyl ether 2/2/2015 02:46 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
MTBE 2/2/2015 02:46 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Tert-amyl methyl ether 2/2/2015 02:46 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Tert-Butanol 2/2/2015 02:46 PM25 µg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2/2/2015 02:46 PM67-136 %REC 191.9
 Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2/2/2015 02:46 PM59-124 %REC 195.0
 Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2/2/2015 02:46 PM70-131 %REC 1102
 Surr: Toluene-d8 2/2/2015 02:46 PM75-120 %REC 199.6

DIESEL  & MOTOR OIL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID
EPA 8015B

Analyst: MDM

EPA 3550B

RunID: GC1_150130A 48560QC Batch: PrepDate: 1/30/2015

DRO 1/30/2015 06:48 PM10 mg/Kg 1ND
ORO 1/30/2015 06:48 PM10 mg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: p-Terphenyl 1/30/2015 06:48 PM49-173 %REC 1103

GASOLINE  RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID
EPA 8015B

Analyst: QBMRunID: GC4_150203A E15VS014QC Batch: PrepDate:

GRO 2/3/2015 10:09 PM1.0 mg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: Chlorobenzene - d5 2/3/2015 10:09 PM57-134 %REC 1111

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference Results are wet unless otherwise specified

DO Surrogate Diluted Out
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

Client Sample ID: SB-8-20
Collection Date: 1/27/2015 10:35:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Lab Order: N014510

DF

Lab ID: N014510-021

ASSET Laboratories Print Date: 04-Feb-15

PQL

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS
EPA 8260B

Analyst: QBMRunID: MS5_150202A P15VS019QC Batch: PrepDate:

Di-isopropyl ether 2/2/2015 03:08 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Ethyl Tert-butyl ether 2/2/2015 03:08 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
MTBE 2/2/2015 03:08 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Tert-amyl methyl ether 2/2/2015 03:08 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Tert-Butanol 2/2/2015 03:08 PM25 µg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2/2/2015 03:08 PM67-136 %REC 193.5
 Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2/2/2015 03:08 PM59-124 %REC 195.4
 Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2/2/2015 03:08 PM70-131 %REC 1104
 Surr: Toluene-d8 2/2/2015 03:08 PM75-120 %REC 1101

DIESEL  & MOTOR OIL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID
EPA 8015B

Analyst: MDM

EPA 3550B

RunID: GC1_150130A 48560QC Batch: PrepDate: 1/30/2015

DRO 1/30/2015 07:13 PM10 mg/Kg 1ND
ORO 1/30/2015 07:13 PM10 mg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: p-Terphenyl 1/30/2015 07:13 PM49-173 %REC 1139

GASOLINE  RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID
EPA 8015B

Analyst: QBMRunID: GC4_150203A E15VS014QC Batch: PrepDate:

GRO 2/3/2015 10:41 PM1.0 mg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: Chlorobenzene - d5 2/3/2015 10:41 PM57-134 %REC 1116

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference Results are wet unless otherwise specified

DO Surrogate Diluted Out
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

Client Sample ID: SB-9-20
Collection Date: 1/27/2015

Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Lab Order: N014510

DF

Lab ID: N014510-024

ASSET Laboratories Print Date: 04-Feb-15

PQL

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS
EPA 8260B

Analyst: QBMRunID: MS5_150202A P15VS019QC Batch: PrepDate:

Di-isopropyl ether 2/2/2015 03:30 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Ethyl Tert-butyl ether 2/2/2015 03:30 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
MTBE 2/2/2015 03:30 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Tert-amyl methyl ether 2/2/2015 03:30 PM5.0 µg/Kg 1ND
Tert-Butanol 2/2/2015 03:30 PM25 µg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2/2/2015 03:30 PM67-136 %REC 194.8
 Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2/2/2015 03:30 PM59-124 %REC 194.5
 Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2/2/2015 03:30 PM70-131 %REC 1104
 Surr: Toluene-d8 2/2/2015 03:30 PM75-120 %REC 1102

DIESEL  & MOTOR OIL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID
EPA 8015B

Analyst: MDM

EPA 3550B

RunID: GC1_150130A 48560QC Batch: PrepDate: 1/30/2015

DRO 1/30/2015 07:39 PM10 mg/Kg 1ND
ORO 1/30/2015 07:39 PM10 mg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: p-Terphenyl 1/30/2015 07:39 PM49-173 %REC 1150

GASOLINE  RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID
EPA 8015B

Analyst: QBMRunID: GC4_150203A E15VS014QC Batch: PrepDate:

GRO 2/3/2015 11:13 PM1.0 mg/Kg 1ND
 Surr: Chlorobenzene - d5 2/3/2015 11:13 PM57-134 %REC 1118

Qualifiers: B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference Results are wet unless otherwise specified

DO Surrogate Diluted Out
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Work Order: N014510

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
TestCode: 6020_S_PPM

Sample ID: MB-48562

Batch ID: 48562 TestNo: EPA 6020 Analysis Date: 1/30/2015

Prep Date: 1/30/2015

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS

RunNo: 97802

SeqNo: 1922158

MBLKSampType: TestCode: 6020_S_PPM

EPA 3050B

Arsenic 0.50ND
Barium 0.25ND
Cadmium 0.25ND
Chromium 0.250.013
Lead 0.25ND
Selenium 0.25ND
Silver 0.250.015

Sample ID: LCS-48562

Batch ID: 48562 TestNo: EPA 6020 Analysis Date: 1/30/2015

Prep Date: 1/30/2015

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS

RunNo: 97802

SeqNo: 1922159

LCSSampType: TestCode: 6020_S_PPM

EPA 3050B

Arsenic 5.000 100 85 1150.50 05.007
Barium 50.00 101 85 1150.25 050.737
Cadmium 5.000 97.7 85 1150.25 04.887
Chromium 5.000 101 85 1150.25 05.061
Lead 5.000 112 85 1150.25 05.581
Selenium 5.000 89.3 85 1150.25 04.465
Silver 5.000 104 85 1150.25 05.221

Sample ID: N014522-001A-MS

Batch ID: 48562 TestNo: EPA 6020 Analysis Date: 1/30/2015

Prep Date: 1/30/2015

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: ZZZZZZ

RunNo: 97802

SeqNo: 1922485

MSSampType: TestCode: 6020_S_PPM

EPA 3050B

Arsenic 4.988 113 75 1250.50 2.6158.262
Cadmium 4.988 111 75 1250.25 0.012505.534
Chromium 4.988 108 75 1250.25 8.93114.342
Lead 4.988 126 75 125 S0.25 6.34412.632

Qualifiers: 
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
DO Surrogate Diluted Out Calculations are based on raw values
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Work Order: N014510

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
TestCode: 6020_S_PPM

Sample ID: N014522-001A-MS

Batch ID: 48562 TestNo: EPA 6020 Analysis Date: 1/30/2015

Prep Date: 1/30/2015

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: ZZZZZZ

RunNo: 97802

SeqNo: 1922485

MSSampType: TestCode: 6020_S_PPM

EPA 3050B

Selenium 4.988 106 75 1250.25 0.036065.310
Silver 4.988 120 75 1250.25 0.040646.002

Sample ID: N014522-001A-MSD

Batch ID: 48562 TestNo: EPA 6020 Analysis Date: 1/30/2015

Prep Date: 1/30/2015

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: ZZZZZZ

RunNo: 97802

SeqNo: 1922486

MSDSampType: TestCode: 6020_S_PPM

EPA 3050B

Arsenic 4.990 114 75 125 200.50 2.615 8.262 0.3098.287
Cadmium 4.990 113 75 125 200.25 0.01250 5.534 2.205.657
Chromium 4.990 110 75 125 200.25 8.931 14.34 0.48214.411
Lead 4.990 128 75 125 20 S0.25 6.344 12.63 0.60912.709
Selenium 4.990 107 75 125 200.25 0.03606 5.310 1.205.374
Silver 4.990 122 75 125 200.25 0.04064 6.002 2.096.129

Sample ID: N014522-001A-MS

Batch ID: 48562 TestNo: EPA 6020 Analysis Date: 1/30/2015

Prep Date: 1/30/2015

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: ZZZZZZ

RunNo: 97802

SeqNo: 1922489

MSSampType: TestCode: 6020_S_PPM

EPA 3050B

Barium 49.88 98.1 75 1251.2 62.37111.273

Sample ID: N014522-001A-MSD

Batch ID: 48562 TestNo: EPA 6020 Analysis Date: 1/30/2015

Prep Date: 1/30/2015

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: ZZZZZZ

RunNo: 97802

SeqNo: 1922492

MSDSampType: TestCode: 6020_S_PPM

EPA 3050B

Barium 49.90 115 75 125 201.2 62.37 111.3 7.28119.685

Qualifiers: 
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
DO Surrogate Diluted Out Calculations are based on raw values
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Work Order: N014510

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
TestCode: 7471_S

Sample ID: MB-48563

Batch ID: 48563 TestNo: EPA 7471A Analysis Date: 1/30/2015

Prep Date: 1/30/2015

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS

RunNo: 97800

SeqNo: 1922141

MBLKSampType: TestCode: 7471_S

Mercury 0.100.005

Sample ID: LCS-48563

Batch ID: 48563 TestNo: EPA 7471A Analysis Date: 1/30/2015

Prep Date: 1/30/2015

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS

RunNo: 97800

SeqNo: 1922142

LCSSampType: TestCode: 7471_S

Mercury 0.4167 95.0 80 1200.10 00.396

Sample ID: N014522-001A-MS

Batch ID: 48563 TestNo: EPA 7471A Analysis Date: 1/30/2015

Prep Date: 1/30/2015

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: ZZZZZZ

RunNo: 97800

SeqNo: 1922144

MSSampType: TestCode: 7471_S

Mercury 0.4202 63.5 75 125 S0.10 0.030730.297

Sample ID: N014522-001A-MSD

Batch ID: 48563 TestNo: EPA 7471A Analysis Date: 1/30/2015

Prep Date: 1/30/2015

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: ZZZZZZ

RunNo: 97800

SeqNo: 1922149

MSDSampType: TestCode: 7471_S

Mercury 0.4195 64.1 75 125 20 S0.10 0.03073 0.2975 0.6760.299

Qualifiers: 
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
DO Surrogate Diluted Out Calculations are based on raw values
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Work Order: N014510

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
TestCode: 8015_S_DM H

Sample ID: LCS-48560

Batch ID: 48560 TestNo: EPA 8015B Analysis Date: 1/30/2015

Prep Date: 1/30/2015

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS

RunNo: 97797

SeqNo: 1922117

LCSSampType: TestCode: 8015_S_DM H

EPA 3550B

DRO 1000 96.7 67 12010 0967.427
 Surr: p-Terphenyl 80.00 105 49 17383.999

Sample ID: N014510-002A-MS

Batch ID: 48560 TestNo: EPA 8015B Analysis Date: 1/30/2015

Prep Date: 1/30/2015

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: ZZZZZZ

RunNo: 97797

SeqNo: 1922118

MSSampType: TestCode: 8015_S_DM H

EPA 3550B

DRO 1006 90.8 47 18710 7.025920.891
 Surr: p-Terphenyl 80.48 127 49 173102.458

Sample ID: N014510-002A-MSD

Batch ID: 48560 TestNo: EPA 8015B Analysis Date: 1/30/2015

Prep Date: 1/30/2015

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: ZZZZZZ

RunNo: 97797

SeqNo: 1922119

MSDSampType: TestCode: 8015_S_DM H

EPA 3550B

DRO 1001 121 47 187 20 R10 7.025 920.9 27.81218.496
 Surr: p-Terphenyl 80.08 139 49 173 0111.109

Sample ID: MB-48560

Batch ID: 48560 TestNo: EPA 8015B Analysis Date: 1/30/2015

Prep Date: 1/30/2015

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS

RunNo: 97797

SeqNo: 1922120

MBLKSampType: TestCode: 8015_S_DM H

EPA 3550B

DRO 103.644
ORO 103.758
 Surr: p-Terphenyl 80.00 91.3 49 17373.041

Qualifiers: 
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
DO Surrogate Diluted Out Calculations are based on raw values
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Work Order: N014510

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
TestCode: 8015GAS_S

Sample ID: E150203LCS

Batch ID: E15VS014 TestNo: EPA 8015B Analysis Date: 2/3/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS

RunNo: 97859

SeqNo: 1925672

LCSSampType: TestCode: 8015GAS_S

GRO 5.000 113 76 1301.0 05.672
 Surr: Chlorobenzene - d5 100.0 114 57 134113.920

Sample ID: E150203MB1

Batch ID: E15VS014 TestNo: EPA 8015B Analysis Date: 2/3/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS

RunNo: 97859

SeqNo: 1925673

MBLKSampType: TestCode: 8015GAS_S

GRO 1.00.046
 Surr: Chlorobenzene - d5 100.0 125 57 134124.641

Sample ID: N014510-004AMS

Batch ID: E15VS014 TestNo: EPA 8015B Analysis Date: 2/3/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: ZZZZZZ

RunNo: 97859

SeqNo: 1925685

MSSampType: TestCode: 8015GAS_S

GRO 5.000 106 53 1361.0 05.294
 Surr: Chlorobenzene - d5 100.0 109 57 134109.076

Sample ID: N014510-004AMSD

Batch ID: E15VS014 TestNo: EPA 8015B Analysis Date: 2/3/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: ZZZZZZ

RunNo: 97859

SeqNo: 1925686

MSDSampType: TestCode: 8015GAS_S

GRO 5.000 111 53 136 201.0 0 5.294 4.495.537
 Surr: Chlorobenzene - d5 100.0 116 57 134 0115.645

Qualifiers: 
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
DO Surrogate Diluted Out Calculations are based on raw values
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Work Order: N014510

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
TestCode: 8082_S

Sample ID: LCS-48567

Batch ID: 48567 TestNo: EPA 8082 Analysis Date: 1/30/2015

Prep Date: 1/30/2015

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS

RunNo: 97815

SeqNo: 1922638

LCSSampType: TestCode: 8082_S

EPA 3550B

Aroclor 1016 166.7 99.2 58 12416 0165.397
Aroclor 1260 166.7 119 62 13016 0198.894
 Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 16.67 119 41 15019.777
 Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 16.67 78.7 27 12013.126

Sample ID: MB-48567

Batch ID: 48567 TestNo: EPA 8082 Analysis Date: 1/30/2015

Prep Date: 1/30/2015

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS

RunNo: 97815

SeqNo: 1922639

MBLKSampType: TestCode: 8082_S

EPA 3550B

Aroclor 1016 16ND
Aroclor 1221 33ND
Aroclor 1232 16ND
Aroclor 1242 16ND
Aroclor 1248 16ND
Aroclor 1254 16ND
Aroclor 1260 16ND
 Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 16.67 126 41 15020.922
 Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 16.67 105 27 12017.464

Sample ID: N014510-016A-MS

Batch ID: 48567 TestNo: EPA 8082 Analysis Date: 1/30/2015

Prep Date: 1/30/2015

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: ZZZZZZ

RunNo: 97815

SeqNo: 1922646

MSSampType: TestCode: 8082_S

EPA 3550B

Aroclor 1016 166.9 86.6 21 16917 0144.562
Aroclor 1260 166.9 110 15 15417 0184.221
 Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 16.70 102 41 15016.950
 Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 16.70 58.0 27 1209.692

Qualifiers: 
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
DO Surrogate Diluted Out Calculations are based on raw values
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Work Order: N014510

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
TestCode: 8082_S

Sample ID: N014510-016A-MSD

Batch ID: 48567 TestNo: EPA 8082 Analysis Date: 1/30/2015

Prep Date: 1/30/2015

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: ZZZZZZ

RunNo: 97815

SeqNo: 1922647

MSDSampType: TestCode: 8082_S

EPA 3550B

Aroclor 1016 167.1 94.6 21 169 2017 0 144.6 8.89158.011
Aroclor 1260 167.1 117 15 154 2017 0 184.2 5.61194.863
 Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 16.71 108 41 150 018.103
 Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 16.71 66.5 27 120 011.117

Qualifiers: 
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
DO Surrogate Diluted Out Calculations are based on raw values
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Work Order: N014510

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
TestCode: 8260SOIL

Sample ID: P150201LCS

Batch ID: P15VS018 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date: 2/1/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS

RunNo: 97821

SeqNo: 1924002

LCSSampType: TestCode: 8260SOIL

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 40.00 104 79 1285.0 041.430
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 40.00 98.3 80 1225.0 039.310
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 40.00 87.8 80 1205.0 035.100
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 40.00 100 80 1205.0 040.080
1,1-Dichloroethane 40.00 96.7 80 1205.0 038.660
1,1-Dichloroethene 40.00 103 74 1265.0 041.230
1,1-Dichloropropene 40.00 100 80 1205.0 040.000
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 40.00 115 70 1245.0 045.910
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 40.00 83.6 78 1205.0 033.450
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 40.00 116 73 1235.0 046.490
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 40.00 100 80 1205.0 040.180
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 40.00 85.7 71 12710 034.260
1,2-Dibromoethane 40.00 102 80 1205.0 040.780
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 40.00 104 80 1205.0 041.630
1,2-Dichloroethane 40.00 96.4 78 1225.0 038.540
1,2-Dichloropropane 40.00 96.4 80 1205.0 038.560
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 40.00 99.4 80 1205.0 039.770
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 40.00 104 80 1205.0 041.680
1,3-Dichloropropane 40.00 95.3 80 1205.0 038.120
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 40.00 103 80 1205.0 041.270
2,2-Dichloropropane 40.00 92.8 79 1285.0 037.120
2-Chlorotoluene 40.00 96.0 80 1205.0 038.380
4-Chlorotoluene 40.00 95.9 80 1205.0 038.370
4-Isopropyltoluene 40.00 102 79 1225.0 040.740
Benzene 40.00 100 80 1205.0 040.170
Bromobenzene 40.00 101 80 1205.0 040.480
Bromodichloromethane 40.00 103 80 1255.0 041.350
Bromoform 40.00 99.5 69 1455.0 039.800
Bromomethane 40.00 96.7 57 1405.0 038.680
Carbon tetrachloride 40.00 110 80 1255.0 044.120

Qualifiers: 
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
DO Surrogate Diluted Out Calculations are based on raw values
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Work Order: N014510

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
TestCode: 8260SOIL

Sample ID: P150201LCS

Batch ID: P15VS018 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date: 2/1/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS

RunNo: 97821

SeqNo: 1924002

LCSSampType: TestCode: 8260SOIL

Chlorobenzene 40.00 102 80 1205.0 040.920
Chloroethane 40.00 107 64 1395.0 042.800
Chloroform 40.00 99.6 80 1205.0 039.840
Chloromethane 40.00 89.9 73 1205.0 035.970
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 40.00 102 80 1205.0 040.790
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 40.00 99.7 80 1215.0 039.870
Dibromochloromethane 40.00 100 80 1205.0 040.160
Dibromomethane 40.00 96.8 66 1255.0 038.730
Dichlorodifluoromethane 40.00 101 76 1235.0 040.520
Ethylbenzene 40.00 99.3 80 1205.0 039.710
Freon-113 40.00 105 75 1305.0 041.850
Hexachlorobutadiene 40.00 107 69 1205.0 042.800
Isopropylbenzene 40.00 96.8 78 1205.0 038.710
m,p-Xylene 80.00 99.7 80 12010 079.760
Methylene chloride 40.00 98.3 73 1205.0 039.330
MTBE 40.00 92.4 77 1205.0 036.940
n-Butylbenzene 40.00 106 79 1255.0 042.530
n-Propylbenzene 40.00 95.9 80 1205.0 038.360
Naphthalene 40.00 105 68 1265.0 042.150
o-Xylene 40.00 100 80 1205.0 040.050
sec-Butylbenzene 40.00 99.0 79 1205.0 039.620
Styrene 40.00 103 80 1205.0 041.320
tert-Butylbenzene 40.00 98.1 78 1205.0 039.250
Tetrachloroethene 40.00 101 80 1205.0 040.380
Toluene 40.00 101 80 1205.0 040.540
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 40.00 99.7 80 1205.0 039.880
Trichloroethene 40.00 105 80 1205.0 041.960
Trichlorofluoromethane 40.00 110 71 1325.0 043.820
Vinyl chloride 40.00 93.7 75 1235.0 037.490
 Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.00 92.8 67 13646.410

Qualifiers: 
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
DO Surrogate Diluted Out Calculations are based on raw values
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Work Order: N014510

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
TestCode: 8260SOIL

Sample ID: P150201LCS

Batch ID: P15VS018 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date: 2/1/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS

RunNo: 97821

SeqNo: 1924002

LCSSampType: TestCode: 8260SOIL

 Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.00 100 59 12450.000
 Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 50.00 103 70 13151.300
 Surr: Toluene-d8 50.00 101 75 12050.390

Sample ID: P150201MB4

Batch ID: P15VS018 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date: 2/1/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS

RunNo: 97821

SeqNo: 1924003

MBLKSampType: TestCode: 8260SOIL

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 5.0ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5.0ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5.0ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5.0ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 5.0ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 5.0ND
1,1-Dichloropropene 5.0ND
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5.0ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 5.0ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5.0ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5.00.080
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 10ND
1,2-Dibromoethane 5.0ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5.0ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 5.0ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 5.0ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.0ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5.0ND
1,3-Dichloropropane 5.0ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5.0ND
2,2-Dichloropropane 5.0ND
2-Chlorotoluene 5.0ND

Qualifiers: 
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
DO Surrogate Diluted Out Calculations are based on raw values
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Work Order: N014510

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
TestCode: 8260SOIL

Sample ID: P150201MB4

Batch ID: P15VS018 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date: 2/1/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS

RunNo: 97821

SeqNo: 1924003

MBLKSampType: TestCode: 8260SOIL

4-Chlorotoluene 5.0ND
4-Isopropyltoluene 5.0ND
Benzene 5.0ND
Bromobenzene 5.0ND
Bromodichloromethane 5.0ND
Bromoform 5.0ND
Bromomethane 5.00.580
Carbon tetrachloride 5.0ND
Chlorobenzene 5.0ND
Chloroethane 5.0ND
Chloroform 5.0ND
Chloromethane 5.00.870
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.0ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.0ND
Dibromochloromethane 5.0ND
Dibromomethane 5.0ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane 5.0ND
Ethylbenzene 5.0ND
Freon-113 5.0ND
Hexachlorobutadiene 5.0ND
Isopropylbenzene 5.0ND
m,p-Xylene 100.150
Methylene chloride 5.00.740
MTBE 5.0ND
n-Butylbenzene 5.00.100
n-Propylbenzene 5.0ND
Naphthalene 5.0ND
o-Xylene 5.0ND
sec-Butylbenzene 5.0ND
Styrene 5.0ND

Qualifiers: 
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
DO Surrogate Diluted Out Calculations are based on raw values
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Work Order: N014510

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
TestCode: 8260SOIL

Sample ID: P150201MB4

Batch ID: P15VS018 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date: 2/1/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS

RunNo: 97821

SeqNo: 1924003

MBLKSampType: TestCode: 8260SOIL

tert-Butylbenzene 5.0ND
Tetrachloroethene 5.0ND
Toluene 5.00.140
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.0ND
Trichloroethene 5.0ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 5.0ND
Vinyl chloride 5.0ND
 Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.00 94.7 67 13647.370
 Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.00 96.2 59 12448.080
 Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 50.00 104 70 13152.090
 Surr: Toluene-d8 50.00 101 75 12050.330

Sample ID: N014510-007AMS

Batch ID: P15VS018 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date: 2/1/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: ZZZZZZ

RunNo: 97821

SeqNo: 1924008

MSSampType: TestCode: 8260SOIL

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 40.00 85.3 71 1305.0 034.130
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 40.00 81.6 72 1265.0 032.620
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 40.00 67.6 56 1355.0 027.020
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 40.00 85.8 73 1385.0 034.330
1,1-Dichloroethane 40.00 83.2 75 1275.0 033.270
1,1-Dichloroethene 40.00 93.3 72 1235.0 037.330
1,1-Dichloropropene 40.00 83.9 71 1205.0 033.570
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 40.00 84.0 42 1345.0 033.580
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 40.00 72.8 64 1275.0 029.130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 40.00 81.5 46 1335.0 032.590
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 40.00 82.3 66 1225.0 0.0600032.990
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 40.00 71.9 53 14110 028.750
1,2-Dibromoethane 40.00 88.4 72 1355.0 035.340
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 40.00 84.0 69 1205.0 033.580

Qualifiers: 
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
DO Surrogate Diluted Out Calculations are based on raw values
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Work Order: N014510

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
TestCode: 8260SOIL

Sample ID: N014510-007AMS

Batch ID: P15VS018 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date: 2/1/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: ZZZZZZ

RunNo: 97821

SeqNo: 1924008

MSSampType: TestCode: 8260SOIL

1,2-Dichloroethane 40.00 82.4 70 1345.0 032.960
1,2-Dichloropropane 40.00 83.0 74 1265.0 033.220
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 40.00 82.9 65 1205.0 033.160
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 40.00 83.7 70 1205.0 033.490
1,3-Dichloropropane 40.00 81.2 74 1255.0 032.500
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 40.00 81.4 70 1205.0 032.550
2,2-Dichloropropane 40.00 73.0 72 1325.0 029.220
2-Chlorotoluene 40.00 80.5 67 1205.0 032.190
4-Chlorotoluene 40.00 78.1 68 1205.0 031.250
4-Isopropyltoluene 40.00 83.2 58 1255.0 033.280
Benzene 40.00 85.9 75 1225.0 034.340
Bromobenzene 40.00 84.6 71 1205.0 033.840
Bromodichloromethane 40.00 86.9 73 1325.0 034.770
Bromoform 40.00 83.0 59 1525.0 033.200
Bromomethane 40.00 81.0 57 1445.0 0.400032.780
Carbon tetrachloride 40.00 92.4 70 1255.0 036.960
Chlorobenzene 40.00 87.1 74 1205.0 034.820
Chloroethane 40.00 92.6 40 1645.0 037.030
Chloroform 40.00 86.6 74 1295.0 034.640
Chloromethane 40.00 71.1 46 1515.0 0.590029.040
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 40.00 88.4 75 1295.0 035.370
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 40.00 79.8 73 1325.0 031.920
Dibromochloromethane 40.00 85.2 74 1335.0 034.080
Dibromomethane 40.00 85.3 43 1505.0 034.130
Dichlorodifluoromethane 40.00 93.0 72 1375.0 037.190
Ethylbenzene 40.00 84.4 71 1205.0 033.740
Freon-113 40.00 96.0 68 1295.0 038.390
Hexachlorobutadiene 40.00 84.9 33 1255.0 033.960
Isopropylbenzene 40.00 83.2 66 1205.0 033.270
m,p-Xylene 80.00 84.5 70 12010 067.590

Qualifiers: 
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
DO Surrogate Diluted Out Calculations are based on raw values
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Work Order: N014510

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
TestCode: 8260SOIL

Sample ID: N014510-007AMS

Batch ID: P15VS018 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date: 2/1/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: ZZZZZZ

RunNo: 97821

SeqNo: 1924008

MSSampType: TestCode: 8260SOIL

Methylene chloride 40.00 81.4 63 1375.0 1.26033.820
MTBE 40.00 79.5 69 1385.0 031.790
n-Butylbenzene 40.00 81.7 56 1255.0 032.680
n-Propylbenzene 40.00 81.0 66 1205.0 032.410
Naphthalene 40.00 77.1 46 1355.0 030.840
o-Xylene 40.00 85.3 69 1215.0 034.120
sec-Butylbenzene 40.00 82.5 61 1205.0 032.980
Styrene 40.00 84.4 69 1275.0 033.770
tert-Butylbenzene 40.00 83.6 63 1205.0 033.440
Tetrachloroethene 40.00 85.5 68 1205.0 034.210
Toluene 40.00 88.4 73 1215.0 035.380
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 40.00 85.8 75 1265.0 034.300
Trichloroethene 40.00 99.7 69 1305.0 039.870
Trichlorofluoromethane 40.00 97.8 67 1305.0 039.120
Vinyl chloride 40.00 84.2 65 1325.0 033.700
 Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.00 95.9 67 13647.950
 Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.00 97.9 59 12448.950
 Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 50.00 105 70 13152.430
 Surr: Toluene-d8 50.00 101 75 12050.280

Sample ID: N014510-007AMSD

Batch ID: P15VS018 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date: 2/1/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: ZZZZZZ

RunNo: 97821

SeqNo: 1924009

MSDSampType: TestCode: 8260SOIL

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 40.00 84.3 71 130 205.0 0 34.13 1.2133.720
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 40.00 84.8 72 126 205.0 0 32.62 3.8533.900
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 40.00 67.6 56 135 205.0 0 27.02 027.020
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 40.00 87.0 73 138 205.0 0 34.33 1.3334.790
1,1-Dichloroethane 40.00 84.6 75 127 205.0 0 33.27 1.7033.840
1,1-Dichloroethene 40.00 96.6 72 123 205.0 0 37.33 3.4238.630

Qualifiers: 
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
DO Surrogate Diluted Out Calculations are based on raw values
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Work Order: N014510

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
TestCode: 8260SOIL

Sample ID: N014510-007AMSD

Batch ID: P15VS018 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date: 2/1/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: ZZZZZZ

RunNo: 97821

SeqNo: 1924009

MSDSampType: TestCode: 8260SOIL

1,1-Dichloropropene 40.00 87.6 71 120 205.0 0 33.57 4.3135.050
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 40.00 87.8 42 134 205.0 0 33.58 4.4535.110
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 40.00 72.9 64 127 205.0 0 29.13 0.068629.150
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 40.00 85.2 46 133 205.0 0 32.59 4.5034.090
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 40.00 82.7 66 122 205.0 0.06000 32.99 0.48433.150
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 40.00 75.0 53 141 2010 0 28.75 4.2630.000
1,2-Dibromoethane 40.00 89.6 72 135 205.0 0 35.34 1.4335.850
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 40.00 86.0 69 120 205.0 0 33.58 2.4134.400
1,2-Dichloroethane 40.00 82.9 70 134 205.0 0 32.96 0.57533.150
1,2-Dichloropropane 40.00 82.5 74 126 205.0 0 33.22 0.66433.000
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 40.00 83.5 65 120 205.0 0 33.16 0.69133.390
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 40.00 83.3 70 120 205.0 0 33.49 0.50933.320
1,3-Dichloropropane 40.00 80.6 74 125 205.0 0 32.50 0.74132.260
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 40.00 83.3 70 120 205.0 0 32.55 2.3733.330
2,2-Dichloropropane 40.00 75.0 72 132 205.0 0 29.22 2.5729.980
2-Chlorotoluene 40.00 80.7 67 120 205.0 0 32.19 0.31032.290
4-Chlorotoluene 40.00 78.7 68 120 205.0 0 31.25 0.70231.470
4-Isopropyltoluene 40.00 84.8 58 125 205.0 0 33.28 1.8533.900
Benzene 40.00 86.7 75 122 205.0 0 34.34 0.98534.680
Bromobenzene 40.00 85.9 71 120 205.0 0 33.84 1.5234.360
Bromodichloromethane 40.00 88.2 73 132 205.0 0 34.77 1.4835.290
Bromoform 40.00 83.5 59 152 205.0 0 33.20 0.57133.390
Bromomethane 40.00 84.1 57 144 205.0 0.4000 32.78 3.7734.040
Carbon tetrachloride 40.00 96.7 70 125 205.0 0 36.96 4.5538.680
Chlorobenzene 40.00 86.3 74 120 205.0 0 34.82 0.89434.510
Chloroethane 40.00 95.0 40 164 205.0 0 37.03 2.5637.990
Chloroform 40.00 87.4 74 129 205.0 0 34.64 0.86234.940
Chloromethane 40.00 73.8 46 151 205.0 0.5900 29.04 3.6830.130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 40.00 88.7 75 129 205.0 0 35.37 0.28235.470
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 40.00 80.6 73 132 205.0 0 31.92 0.93532.220

Qualifiers: 
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
DO Surrogate Diluted Out Calculations are based on raw values
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Work Order: N014510

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
TestCode: 8260SOIL

Sample ID: N014510-007AMSD

Batch ID: P15VS018 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date: 2/1/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: ZZZZZZ

RunNo: 97821

SeqNo: 1924009

MSDSampType: TestCode: 8260SOIL

Dibromochloromethane 40.00 83.7 74 133 205.0 0 34.08 1.8133.470
Dibromomethane 40.00 87.2 43 150 205.0 0 34.13 2.2334.900
Dichlorodifluoromethane 40.00 94.2 72 137 205.0 0 37.19 1.3437.690
Ethylbenzene 40.00 84.8 71 120 205.0 0 33.74 0.50333.910
Freon-113 40.00 94.8 68 129 205.0 0 38.39 1.2837.900
Hexachlorobutadiene 40.00 87.6 33 125 205.0 0 33.96 3.0735.020
Isopropylbenzene 40.00 83.4 66 120 205.0 0 33.27 0.30033.370
m,p-Xylene 80.00 85.8 70 120 2010 0 67.59 1.4868.600
Methylene chloride 40.00 82.3 63 137 205.0 1.260 33.82 1.0634.180
MTBE 40.00 78.7 69 138 205.0 0 31.79 0.98031.480
n-Butylbenzene 40.00 86.8 56 125 205.0 0 32.68 6.0834.730
n-Propylbenzene 40.00 81.9 66 120 205.0 0 32.41 1.0732.760
Naphthalene 40.00 86.1 46 135 205.0 0 30.84 11.134.450
o-Xylene 40.00 86.0 69 121 205.0 0 34.12 0.84634.410
sec-Butylbenzene 40.00 84.6 61 120 205.0 0 32.98 2.6033.850
Styrene 40.00 87.0 69 127 205.0 0 33.77 2.9534.780
tert-Butylbenzene 40.00 83.5 63 120 205.0 0 33.44 0.12033.400
Tetrachloroethene 40.00 87.6 68 120 205.0 0 34.21 2.4035.040
Toluene 40.00 89.8 73 121 205.0 0 35.38 1.5735.940
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 40.00 88.6 75 126 205.0 0 34.30 3.2435.430
Trichloroethene 40.00 101 69 130 205.0 0 39.87 0.97340.260
Trichlorofluoromethane 40.00 101 67 130 205.0 0 39.12 3.4440.490
Vinyl chloride 40.00 84.4 65 132 205.0 0 33.70 0.23733.780
 Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.00 97.6 67 136 048.790
 Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.00 99.4 59 124 049.700
 Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 50.00 105 70 131 052.650
 Surr: Toluene-d8 50.00 101 75 120 050.460

Qualifiers: 
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
DO Surrogate Diluted Out Calculations are based on raw values
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Work Order: N014510

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
TestCode: 8260SOIL

Sample ID: P150202LCS

Batch ID: P15VS019 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date: 2/2/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS

RunNo: 97831

SeqNo: 1924190

LCSSampType: TestCode: 8260SOIL

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 40.00 108 79 1285.0 043.050
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 40.00 105 80 1225.0 042.190
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 40.00 93.8 80 1205.0 037.500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 40.00 104 80 1205.0 041.720
1,1-Dichloroethane 40.00 100 80 1205.0 040.030
1,1-Dichloroethene 40.00 110 74 1265.0 043.970
1,1-Dichloropropene 40.00 104 80 1205.0 041.800
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 40.00 118 70 1245.0 047.010
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 40.00 90.0 78 1205.0 035.990
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 40.00 120 73 1235.0 048.020
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 40.00 106 80 1205.0 042.600
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 40.00 90.9 71 12710 036.350
1,2-Dibromoethane 40.00 107 80 1205.0 042.670
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 40.00 111 80 1205.0 044.540
1,2-Dichloroethane 40.00 101 78 1225.0 040.400
1,2-Dichloropropane 40.00 99.5 80 1205.0 039.810
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 40.00 106 80 1205.0 042.560
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 40.00 111 80 1205.0 044.270
1,3-Dichloropropane 40.00 97.5 80 1205.0 038.980
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 40.00 108 80 1205.0 043.230
2,2-Dichloropropane 40.00 102 79 1285.0 040.620
2-Chlorotoluene 40.00 102 80 1205.0 040.720
4-Chlorotoluene 40.00 101 80 1205.0 040.370
4-Isopropyltoluene 40.00 109 79 1225.0 043.470
Benzene 40.00 105 80 1205.0 041.990
Bromobenzene 40.00 108 80 1205.0 043.340
Bromodichloromethane 40.00 110 80 1255.0 043.910
Bromoform 40.00 106 69 1455.0 042.560
Bromomethane 40.00 106 57 1405.0 042.420
Carbon tetrachloride 40.00 118 80 1255.0 047.160

Qualifiers: 
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
DO Surrogate Diluted Out Calculations are based on raw values
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Work Order: N014510

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
TestCode: 8260SOIL

Sample ID: P150202LCS

Batch ID: P15VS019 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date: 2/2/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS

RunNo: 97831

SeqNo: 1924190

LCSSampType: TestCode: 8260SOIL

Chlorobenzene 40.00 105 80 1205.0 042.040
Chloroethane 40.00 112 64 1395.0 044.670
Chloroform 40.00 104 80 1205.0 041.400
Chloromethane 40.00 85.7 73 1205.0 034.270
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 40.00 107 80 1205.0 042.860
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 40.00 104 80 1215.0 041.430
Di-isopropyl ether 40.00 93.4 79 1335.0 037.370
Dibromochloromethane 40.00 106 80 1205.0 042.430
Dibromomethane 40.00 103 66 1255.0 041.280
Dichlorodifluoromethane 40.00 108 76 1235.0 043.080
Ethyl Tert-butyl ether 40.00 96.6 79 1225.0 038.640
Ethylbenzene 40.00 104 80 1205.0 041.580
Freon-113 40.00 112 75 1305.0 044.640
Hexachlorobutadiene 40.00 116 69 1205.0 046.280
Isopropylbenzene 40.00 106 78 1205.0 042.260
m,p-Xylene 80.00 105 80 12010 083.660
Methylene chloride 40.00 102 73 1205.0 040.760
MTBE 40.00 95.9 77 1205.0 038.350
n-Butylbenzene 40.00 110 79 1255.0 043.800
n-Propylbenzene 40.00 104 80 1205.0 041.500
Naphthalene 40.00 109 68 1265.0 043.440
o-Xylene 40.00 104 80 1205.0 041.680
sec-Butylbenzene 40.00 107 79 1205.0 042.980
Styrene 40.00 107 80 1205.0 042.930
Tert-amyl methyl ether 40.00 98.4 79 1205.0 039.360
Tert-Butanol 200.0 70.7 66 13225 0141.320
tert-Butylbenzene 40.00 105 78 1205.0 041.810
Tetrachloroethene 40.00 108 80 1205.0 043.020
Toluene 40.00 107 80 1205.0 042.830
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 40.00 108 80 1205.0 043.000

Qualifiers: 
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
DO Surrogate Diluted Out Calculations are based on raw values
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Work Order: N014510

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
TestCode: 8260SOIL

Sample ID: P150202LCS

Batch ID: P15VS019 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date: 2/2/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS

RunNo: 97831

SeqNo: 1924190

LCSSampType: TestCode: 8260SOIL

Trichloroethene 40.00 110 80 1205.0 043.990
Trichlorofluoromethane 40.00 117 71 1325.0 046.830
Vinyl chloride 40.00 99.5 75 1235.0 039.810
 Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.00 91.0 67 13645.510
 Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.00 97.8 59 12448.890
 Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 50.00 102 70 13151.020
 Surr: Toluene-d8 50.00 101 75 12050.310

Sample ID: P150202MB4

Batch ID: P15VS019 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date: 2/2/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS

RunNo: 97831

SeqNo: 1924191

MBLKSampType: TestCode: 8260SOIL

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 5.0ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5.0ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5.0ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5.0ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 5.0ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 5.0ND
1,1-Dichloropropene 5.0ND
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5.0ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 5.0ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5.0ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5.00.060
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 10ND
1,2-Dibromoethane 5.0ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5.0ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 5.0ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 5.0ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.0ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5.0ND

Qualifiers: 
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
DO Surrogate Diluted Out Calculations are based on raw values
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Work Order: N014510

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
TestCode: 8260SOIL

Sample ID: P150202MB4

Batch ID: P15VS019 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date: 2/2/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS

RunNo: 97831

SeqNo: 1924191

MBLKSampType: TestCode: 8260SOIL

1,3-Dichloropropane 5.0ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5.0ND
2,2-Dichloropropane 5.0ND
2-Chlorotoluene 5.0ND
4-Chlorotoluene 5.0ND
4-Isopropyltoluene 5.0ND
Benzene 5.0ND
Bromobenzene 5.0ND
Bromodichloromethane 5.0ND
Bromoform 5.0ND
Bromomethane 5.00.540
Carbon tetrachloride 5.0ND
Chlorobenzene 5.0ND
Chloroethane 5.0ND
Chloroform 5.0ND
Chloromethane 5.00.600
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.0ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.0ND
Di-isopropyl ether 5.0ND
Dibromochloromethane 5.0ND
Dibromomethane 5.0ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane 5.0ND
Ethyl Tert-butyl ether 5.0ND
Ethylbenzene 5.0ND
Freon-113 5.0ND
Hexachlorobutadiene 5.0ND
Isopropylbenzene 5.0ND
m,p-Xylene 10ND
Methylene chloride 5.01.400
MTBE 5.0ND

Qualifiers: 
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
DO Surrogate Diluted Out Calculations are based on raw values
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Work Order: N014510

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
TestCode: 8260SOIL

Sample ID: P150202MB4

Batch ID: P15VS019 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date: 2/2/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS

RunNo: 97831

SeqNo: 1924191

MBLKSampType: TestCode: 8260SOIL

n-Butylbenzene 5.00.080
n-Propylbenzene 5.0ND
Naphthalene 5.0ND
o-Xylene 5.0ND
sec-Butylbenzene 5.0ND
Styrene 5.0ND
Tert-amyl methyl ether 5.0ND
Tert-Butanol 25ND
tert-Butylbenzene 5.0ND
Tetrachloroethene 5.0ND
Toluene 5.0ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.0ND
Trichloroethene 5.0ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 5.0ND
Vinyl chloride 5.0ND
 Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.00 92.9 67 13646.470
 Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.00 95.0 59 12447.480
 Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 50.00 103 70 13151.540
 Surr: Toluene-d8 50.00 100 75 12050.010

Sample ID: N014511-001AMS

Batch ID: P15VS019 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date: 2/2/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: ZZZZZZ

RunNo: 97831

SeqNo: 1924212

MSSampType: TestCode: 8260SOIL

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 40.00 77.3 71 1305.0 030.930
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 40.00 81.6 72 1265.0 032.650
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 40.00 63.9 56 1355.0 025.570
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 40.00 80.1 73 1385.0 032.020
1,1-Dichloroethane 40.00 80.2 75 1275.0 032.060
1,1-Dichloroethene 40.00 91.9 72 1235.0 036.770

Qualifiers: 
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
DO Surrogate Diluted Out Calculations are based on raw values
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Work Order: N014510

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
TestCode: 8260SOIL

Sample ID: N014511-001AMS

Batch ID: P15VS019 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date: 2/2/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: ZZZZZZ

RunNo: 97831

SeqNo: 1924212

MSSampType: TestCode: 8260SOIL

1,1-Dichloropropene 40.00 82.8 71 1205.0 033.120
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 40.00 44.8 42 1345.0 017.910
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 40.00 62.3 64 127 S5.0 024.910
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 40.00 47.2 46 1335.0 018.900
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 40.00 69.7 66 1225.0 027.890
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 40.00 57.9 53 14110 023.170
1,2-Dibromoethane 40.00 79.2 72 1355.0 031.660
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 40.00 60.2 69 120 S5.0 024.100
1,2-Dichloroethane 40.00 76.7 70 1345.0 030.690
1,2-Dichloropropane 40.00 77.0 74 1265.0 030.780
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 40.00 72.3 65 1205.0 028.920
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 40.00 61.8 70 120 S5.0 024.730
1,3-Dichloropropane 40.00 73.2 74 125 S5.0 029.290
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 40.00 60.6 70 120 S5.0 024.250
2,2-Dichloropropane 40.00 74.8 72 1325.0 029.910
2-Chlorotoluene 40.00 67.0 67 120 S5.0 026.780
4-Chlorotoluene 40.00 62.8 68 120 S5.0 025.110
4-Isopropyltoluene 40.00 73.2 58 1255.0 029.270
Benzene 40.00 82.9 75 1225.0 033.160
Bromobenzene 40.00 68.0 71 120 S5.0 027.200
Bromodichloromethane 40.00 81.6 73 1325.0 032.630
Bromoform 40.00 70.8 59 1525.0 028.300
Bromomethane 40.00 82.2 57 1445.0 0.450033.340
Carbon tetrachloride 40.00 88.4 70 1255.0 035.350
Chlorobenzene 40.00 74.3 74 1205.0 029.720
Chloroethane 40.00 89.7 40 1645.0 035.860
Chloroform 40.00 83.1 74 1295.0 033.230
Chloromethane 40.00 66.6 46 1515.0 0.410027.050
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 40.00 83.6 75 1295.0 033.430
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 40.00 70.8 73 132 S5.0 028.320

Qualifiers: 
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
DO Surrogate Diluted Out Calculations are based on raw values
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Work Order: N014510

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
TestCode: 8260SOIL

Sample ID: N014511-001AMS

Batch ID: P15VS019 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date: 2/2/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: ZZZZZZ

RunNo: 97831

SeqNo: 1924212

MSSampType: TestCode: 8260SOIL

Di-isopropyl ether 40.00 71.5 70 1395.0 028.600
Dibromochloromethane 40.00 75.6 74 1335.0 030.250
Dibromomethane 40.00 79.1 43 1505.0 031.650
Dichlorodifluoromethane 40.00 90.9 72 1375.0 036.340
Ethyl Tert-butyl ether 40.00 74.0 73 1405.0 029.600
Ethylbenzene 40.00 77.3 71 1205.0 030.920
Freon-113 40.00 93.6 68 1295.0 037.430
Hexachlorobutadiene 40.00 69.1 33 1255.0 027.640
Isopropylbenzene 40.00 75.4 66 1205.0 030.170
m,p-Xylene 80.00 76.2 70 12010 0.160061.090
Methylene chloride 40.00 78.0 63 1375.0 1.40032.580
MTBE 40.00 72.2 69 1385.0 028.870
n-Butylbenzene 40.00 67.4 56 1255.0 026.980
n-Propylbenzene 40.00 71.4 66 1205.0 028.540
Naphthalene 40.00 33.6 46 135 S5.0 013.450
o-Xylene 40.00 75.2 69 1215.0 030.100
sec-Butylbenzene 40.00 74.1 61 1205.0 029.640
Styrene 40.00 67.9 69 127 S5.0 027.160
Tert-amyl methyl ether 40.00 74.9 71 1335.0 029.960
Tert-Butanol 200.0 52.5 41 16825 0105.020
tert-Butylbenzene 40.00 75.0 63 1205.0 030.020
Tetrachloroethene 40.00 83.2 68 1205.0 033.270
Toluene 40.00 83.2 73 1215.0 0.220033.480
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 40.00 86.2 75 1265.0 034.470
Trichloroethene 40.00 86.6 69 1305.0 034.620
Trichlorofluoromethane 40.00 96.3 67 1305.0 038.520
Vinyl chloride 40.00 83.8 65 1325.0 033.530
 Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.00 95.0 67 13647.480
 Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.00 101 59 12450.390
 Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 50.00 104 70 13152.140

Qualifiers: 
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
DO Surrogate Diluted Out Calculations are based on raw values
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Work Order: N014510

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
TestCode: 8260SOIL

Sample ID: N014511-001AMS

Batch ID: P15VS019 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date: 2/2/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: ZZZZZZ

RunNo: 97831

SeqNo: 1924212

MSSampType: TestCode: 8260SOIL

 Surr: Toluene-d8 50.00 102 75 12050.750

Sample ID: N014511-001AMSD

Batch ID: P15VS019 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date: 2/2/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: ZZZZZZ

RunNo: 97831

SeqNo: 1924213

MSDSampType: TestCode: 8260SOIL

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 40.00 78.5 71 130 205.0 0 30.93 1.5431.410
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 40.00 80.5 72 126 205.0 0 32.65 1.4232.190
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 40.00 63.0 56 135 205.0 0 25.57 1.4225.210
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 40.00 77.0 73 138 205.0 0 32.02 3.8830.800
1,1-Dichloroethane 40.00 79.6 75 127 205.0 0 32.06 0.75131.820
1,1-Dichloroethene 40.00 92.2 72 123 205.0 0 36.77 0.32636.890
1,1-Dichloropropene 40.00 83.4 71 120 205.0 0 33.12 0.78233.380
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 40.00 44.0 42 134 205.0 0 17.91 1.8017.590
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 40.00 60.9 64 127 20 S5.0 0 24.91 2.2324.360
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 40.00 48.5 46 133 205.0 0 18.90 2.5619.390
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 40.00 72.1 66 122 205.0 0 27.89 3.3128.830
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 40.00 54.2 53 141 2010 0 23.17 6.5521.700
1,2-Dibromoethane 40.00 76.4 72 135 205.0 0 31.66 3.6030.540
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 40.00 61.3 69 120 20 S5.0 0 24.10 1.7324.520
1,2-Dichloroethane 40.00 76.6 70 134 205.0 0 30.69 0.16330.640
1,2-Dichloropropane 40.00 77.4 74 126 205.0 0 30.78 0.55130.950
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 40.00 74.6 65 120 205.0 0 28.92 3.0629.820
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 40.00 64.1 70 120 20 S5.0 0 24.73 3.6125.640
1,3-Dichloropropane 40.00 70.9 74 125 20 S5.0 0 29.29 3.1928.370
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 40.00 62.3 70 120 20 S5.0 0 24.25 2.6924.910
2,2-Dichloropropane 40.00 73.2 72 132 205.0 0 29.91 2.0629.300
2-Chlorotoluene 40.00 68.6 67 120 205.0 0 26.78 2.4727.450
4-Chlorotoluene 40.00 64.8 68 120 20 S5.0 0 25.11 3.1425.910
4-Isopropyltoluene 40.00 75.6 58 125 205.0 0 29.27 3.1930.220

Qualifiers: 
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
DO Surrogate Diluted Out Calculations are based on raw values
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CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Work Order: N014510

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
TestCode: 8260SOIL

Sample ID: N014511-001AMSD

Batch ID: P15VS019 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date: 2/2/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: ZZZZZZ

RunNo: 97831

SeqNo: 1924213

MSDSampType: TestCode: 8260SOIL

Benzene 40.00 82.6 75 122 205.0 0 33.16 0.33233.050
Bromobenzene 40.00 69.4 71 120 20 S5.0 0 27.20 2.0727.770
Bromodichloromethane 40.00 80.2 73 132 205.0 0 32.63 1.6732.090
Bromoform 40.00 70.2 59 152 205.0 0 28.30 0.74528.090
Bromomethane 40.00 84.0 57 144 205.0 0.4500 33.34 2.0534.030
Carbon tetrachloride 40.00 91.6 70 125 205.0 0 35.35 3.6136.650
Chlorobenzene 40.00 75.1 74 120 205.0 0 29.72 1.1030.050
Chloroethane 40.00 89.2 40 164 205.0 0 35.86 0.44735.700
Chloroform 40.00 81.4 74 129 205.0 0 33.23 1.9832.580
Chloromethane 40.00 68.6 46 151 205.0 0.4100 27.05 2.9527.860
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 40.00 83.0 75 129 205.0 0 33.43 0.63033.220
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 40.00 72.3 73 132 20 S5.0 0 28.32 2.1328.930
Di-isopropyl ether 40.00 70.6 70 139 205.0 0 28.60 1.3428.220
Dibromochloromethane 40.00 75.0 74 133 205.0 0 30.25 0.76330.020
Dibromomethane 40.00 79.3 43 150 205.0 0 31.65 0.22131.720
Dichlorodifluoromethane 40.00 89.2 72 137 205.0 0 36.34 1.8335.680
Ethyl Tert-butyl ether 40.00 72.6 73 140 20 S5.0 0 29.60 1.9829.020
Ethylbenzene 40.00 78.7 71 120 205.0 0 30.92 1.8331.490
Freon-113 40.00 91.9 68 129 205.0 0 37.43 1.8336.750
Hexachlorobutadiene 40.00 75.1 33 125 205.0 0 27.64 8.3230.040
Isopropylbenzene 40.00 78.0 66 120 205.0 0 30.17 3.3631.200
m,p-Xylene 80.00 77.3 70 120 2010 0.1600 61.09 1.4962.010
Methylene chloride 40.00 76.4 63 137 205.0 1.400 32.58 1.9231.960
MTBE 40.00 70.7 69 138 205.0 0 28.87 2.0628.280
n-Butylbenzene 40.00 72.3 56 125 205.0 0 26.98 6.9828.930
n-Propylbenzene 40.00 74.0 66 120 205.0 0 28.54 3.6829.610
Naphthalene 40.00 36.6 46 135 20 S5.0 0 13.45 8.4714.640
o-Xylene 40.00 75.3 69 121 205.0 0 30.10 0.066430.120
sec-Butylbenzene 40.00 77.2 61 120 205.0 0 29.64 4.1030.880
Styrene 40.00 70.4 69 127 205.0 0 27.16 3.6228.160

Qualifiers: 
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
DO Surrogate Diluted Out Calculations are based on raw values
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Project: 3700 West Riverside,Burbank,CA 91505, 15010

CLIENT: ENCON Solutions Inc.
Work Order: N014510

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
TestCode: 8260SOIL

Sample ID: N014511-001AMSD

Batch ID: P15VS019 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date: 2/2/2015

Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC RPD Ref Val %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: ZZZZZZ

RunNo: 97831

SeqNo: 1924213

MSDSampType: TestCode: 8260SOIL

Tert-amyl methyl ether 40.00 74.5 71 133 205.0 0 29.96 0.50229.810
Tert-Butanol 200.0 52.8 41 168 2025 0 105.0 0.532105.580
tert-Butylbenzene 40.00 76.7 63 120 205.0 0 30.02 2.1730.680
Tetrachloroethene 40.00 82.0 68 120 205.0 0 33.27 1.4832.780
Toluene 40.00 83.2 73 121 205.0 0.2200 33.48 0.029933.490
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 40.00 83.2 75 126 205.0 0 34.47 3.5133.280
Trichloroethene 40.00 88.4 69 130 205.0 0 34.62 2.1735.380
Trichlorofluoromethane 40.00 97.6 67 130 205.0 0 38.52 1.3939.060
Vinyl chloride 40.00 83.1 65 132 205.0 0 33.53 0.83933.250
 Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.00 93.6 67 136 046.790
 Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.00 97.9 59 124 048.960
 Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 50.00 102 70 131 050.950
 Surr: Toluene-d8 50.00 102 75 120 051.020

Qualifiers: 
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
DO Surrogate Diluted Out Calculations are based on raw values
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ASSET Laboratories
Please review the checklist below. Any NO signifies non-compliance. Any non-compliance will be noted and must be understood 
as having an impact on the quality of the data. All tests will be performed as requested regardless of any compliance issues. 

If you have any questions or further instruction, please contact our Project Coordinator at (702) 307-2659.

Carrier name: Golden State Overnight

Cooler Received/Opened On: 1/28/2015

Rep sample Temp (Deg C): 1.1 IR Gun ID: 2

Temp Blank: Yes No

Last 4 digits of Tracking No.: 9891

Cooling process: Ice Ice Pack Dry Ice Other None

Packing Material Used: Bubble Wrap

Workorder: N014510

Sample Receipt Checklist

4. Chain of custody present? Yes No

6. Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No

7. Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No

8. Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No

9. Sample containers intact? Yes No

10. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No

11. All samples received within holding time? Yes No

Yes No NA13. Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

14. Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes No NA
Example: pH > 12 for (CN,S); pH<2 for Metals

1. Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No Not Present

2. Custody seals intact, signed, dated on shippping container/cooler? Yes No Not Present

3. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No Not Present

5. Sampler's name present in COC? Yes No

12. Temperature of rep sample or Temp Blank within acceptable limit? Yes No NA

Yes No NA15. Did the bottle labels indicate correct preservatives used?

16. Were there Non-Conformance issues at login? Yes No NA
Was Client notified? Yes No NA

Comments

Checklist Completed B JPG Reviewed By:


	Blank Page



